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ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT
ADAAG ADA ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES
ADJ. ADJACENT
A.F.F ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
ALT. ALTERNATE
BATT. BATTEN INSULATION
BLK. BLOCKING
CAB. CABINET
CL CENTERLINE
CLG. CEILING
CLR. CLEAR
CNT. CENTER
COL. COLUMN
CONC. CONCRETE
CONT. CONTINUOUS
COOR. COORDINATE
C.O.W CENTER OF WALL
CPT. CARPET
CONSTR.  CONSTRUCTION
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
DEMO DEMOLITION
DTL. DETAIL
DIA. DIAMETER
DN. DOWN
DR. DOOR
DWG. DRAWING
(E)/EXIST. EXISTING
ELEC. ELECTRICAL
ELEV. ELEVATION
E.P. ELECTRICAL PANEL
EMER. EMERGENCY
EQ. EQUAL
EA. EACH
EXT. EXTERIOR
F.E. FIRE EXTINGUISHER
F.F. FINISH FLOOR
F.D. FLOOR DRAIN
FL. FLUSH
FLR. FLOOR
FND. FOUNDATION
F.O.F FACE OF FINISH
F.O.W.  FACE OF WALL
FTG. FOOTING
GA. GAUGE
GALV. GALVANIZED
GEN. GENERAL
G.B. GRAB BAR
G.C. GENERAL CONTRACTOR
GWB. GYPSUM WALL BOARD
H.C. HOLLOW CORE
HDWR. HARDWARE
H.M. HOLLOW METAL
HGT. HEIGHT
HORIZ. HORIZONTAL
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING
IBC INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
IFC INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE
IN INCH
INFO INFORMATION
IMC INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
INSUL INSULATION
INT. INTERIOR
IPC INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
JNT JOINT
JST JOIST
LAM LAMINATE
LAV LAVATORY
MAT'L. MATERIAL
MAX MAXIMUM
MDF MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
MECH. MECHANICAL
MFR. MANUFACTURER
MIN. MINIMUM
MISC. MISCELLANEOUS
M.R. MOISTURE RESISTANT
MTL. METAL
M.O. MASONRY OPENING
(N) NEW
N/A NOT APPLICABLE
NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION AGENCY
N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT
NO. NUMBER
NOM. NOMINAL
NR NON RATED
N.T.E. NOT TO EXCEED
N.T.S. NOT TO SCALE
O.A. OVERALL
O.C. ON CENTER
O.D. OUTSIDE DIAMETER
OFCI OWNER FURNISHED, CONTRACTOR INSTALLED
OFOI OWNER FURNISHED, OWNER INSTALLED
OHD. OVERHEAD DOOR
OPG. OPENING
OPP. OPPOSITE
OSSC OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE
PT. PAINT
P-LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLYWD. PLYWOOD
PNL. PANEL
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
QTY. QUANTITY
RAD. RADIUS
RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REF. REFERENCE/REFRIGERATOR
REINF. REINFORCING
REQ'D. REQUIRED
REV. REVISED/REVISION
RM ROOM
R.O. ROUGH OPENING
R.R. RESTROOM
S.A.T. SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL TILE
SCHED. SCHEDULE
SF. SQUARE FOOT
SHTG SHEATHING
SIM. SIMILAR
SPEC. SPECIFICATION
SQ. SQUARE
SS STAINLESS STEEL
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL
SUSP. SUSPENDED
T&B TOP AND BOTTOM
TBD TO BE DETERMINED 
TBV TO BE VERIFIED
TEMP. TEMPORARY
THK THICK
T.O. TOP OF
TYP. TYPICAL
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
V.C.T. VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
V.I.F VERIFIED IN FIELD
VERT. VERTICAL
W/ WITH
W/C WATER CLOSET/ WALL COVERING
WD WOOD
WF WIDE FLANGE
WH WATER HEATER
W/O WITHOUT
WP WATERPROOF
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01 ARCHITECTURAL
G0.0.0 COVERSHEET X
G0.2.0 LIFE & SAFETY X
G0.3.0 SITE PLAN X
G0.4.0 CODE & ACCESSIBILITY X
DM1.0.0 DEMOLITION PLAN X
DM1.1.0 DEMOLITON RCP X
A1.0.0 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN X
A1.1.0 DIMENSION PLAN X
A1.2.0 PROPOSED RCP X
A2.0.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS X
A3.0.0 SECTIONS X
A5.0.0 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS X
A5.1.0 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS X
A6.0.0 WALLS + CEILING DETAILS X
A6.1.0 DOOR + GLAZING DETAILS X
A6.1.1 EXT STOREFRONT INSTALLATION SEQUENCE X
A6.2.0 ROOOF ASSEMBLY DETAILS X
A6.3.0 CABINET & FLOOR DETAILS X
A7.0.0 DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE X
02 CIVIL
C1.0 OVERALL SITE PLAN X
C2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMO PLAN X
C3.0 GRADING AND ESC PLAN 1 X
C4.0 GRADING AND ESC PLAN 2 X
C5.0 GRADING AND ESC DETAILS 1 X
C6.0 GRADING AND ESC DETAILS 2 X
C7.0 GRADING AND ESC DETAILS 3 X
C8.0 GRADING AND ESC DETAILS 4 X
03 STRUCTURAL
S1.0 STRUCTURAL NOTES X
S1.1 FOUNDATION PLAN X
S1.2 FOUNDATION DETAILS X
S2.1 ROOF FRAMING PLAN X
S2.2 FRAMING DETAILS X
04 LANDSCAPE
L1.0 TERRACE PLAN X
L2.0 PARKING AREA PLAN X
L3.0 DETAILS X
PL2.0 AREA PLAN PLANTING PLAN X

USNR
1981 SCHURMAN WAY
WOODLAND, WA 98674

CONTACT:
DON BINGHAM

OWNER

ARCHITECT OF RECORD

CIVIL ENGINEER

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

DESIGN + BUILD

METROPOLITAN DESIGN STUDIO + ARCHITECTURE

5336 N. MARYLAND AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97217

CONTACT:
JEREMY MILLER

CUSHING CIVIL ENGINEERS
909 N BEECH STREET SUITE D

PORTLAND, OR 97227

CONTACT:
WINSTON GREENE

WINSTON@CUSHINGCIVILENGINEERS.COM
503.387.5331

LEWIS | VAN VLEET CONSULTING ENGINEERS

18660 SW BOONES FERRY RD
TUALATIN, OR 97062

CONTACT:
GARY LEWIS

GJLEWIS@LVVI.COM
503.885.8605

1001 SE WATER AVENUE
SUITE 261

PORTLAND, OR 97214

CONTACT:
DANIEL SNAIR

DANIEL@DB-WORKSPACE.COM
503.232.1974

SCALE: N.T.S.

NOT IN USE

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW AND 
APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION:
1. HVAC
2. ELECTRICAL
3. FIRE SPRINKLER
4. LOW VOLTAGE
5. STOREFRONT
6. FIRE ALARM
7. PLUMBING

1. SCOPE OF WORK:
TENANT IMPROVEMENT: INTERIOR RENOVATION OF EXISTING 22,000 S.F. SINGLE STORY OFFICE 
BUILDING WITH A 650 S.F.BUILDING ADDITION TO THE SOUTH SIDE OF BUILDING.

SITE WORK: EXTERIOR WORK TO INCLUDE A 2,800 S.F. PARKING EXPANSION AND A 2,600 S.F. PATIO 
ADDITION TO NORTH SIDE OF EXISTING STRUCTURE. 

2. GOVERNING CODES:
ALL WORK SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
FOLLOWING (INCLUDING AMENDMENTS), AND ANY OTHER FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES, LAWS 
AND ORDINANCES THAT APPLY: 

- 2018 INTERNATION AL BUILDING CODE (IBC)
- 2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC)
- NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
- 2018 WASHINGTON STATE MECHANICAL CODE
- 2018 WASHINGTON STATE PLUMBING CODE
- 2018 WASHINGTON STATE FIRE CODE

3. JURISDICTION:
CITY OF WOODLAND BUILDING DIVISION
230 DAVIDSON AVENUE, P.O. BOX 9
WOODLAND, WA 98674

4. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 
TYPE : V-B (EXISTING)
FULLY SPRINKLERED (EXISTING)

5. OCCUPANT GROUP: 
GROUP "B" PROFESSIONAL BUSINESS (NO CHANGE)

6. BUILDING INFORMATION:
NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 (EXISTING)
BUILDING HEIGHT: 18.5' ( NO CHANGE)
BUILDING AREA: EXISTING: 22,400 S.F.

     NEW: 23,050 S.F.

7. SITE INFORMATION:
APN:507880100
SITE AREA: 7.49 ACRES (NO CHANGE)

8. EXITS REQUIRED:
OCCUPANT LOAD < 500 REQUIRES MINIMUM OF 2 EXIT (PER 2018 IBC: SECTION 1006.2)
NUMBER OF EXITS REQUIRED BY OCCUPANT LOAD: 2
NUMBER OF EXITS PROVIDED: 6
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXIT: 100 FT (PER 2018 IBC:  SECTION 1006.2)
ACTUAL TRAVEL DISTANCES (REF. G0.2.0 - LIFE & SAFETY PLAN):

9. EXITS PROVIDED AND DATA:
SIX (6) EXITS PROVIDED

A. MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE BOLTS ARE 
PROHIBITED.

B. A CLEAR AISLE BETWEEN EXITS OF 36" SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF FIXTURES, MERCHANDISE 
AND OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS.

C. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL CONFORM TO 2018 IBC

10. FIRE RATED ASSEMBLIES:
A. EXISTING DEMISING PARTITIONS: 1-HR FIRE RATED PARTITION WITH 5/8" TYPE "X" FIRECODE CORE 

BOTH SIDES OF 3 5/8" 20 GAUGE METAL STUDS.  FRAMING AND GYP. BD TO EXTEND TO BOTTOM OF 
METAL DECK ABOVE. FIRE-RATED ACOUSTICAL CAULKING TO SEAL ALL GAPS AT TOP AND BOTTOM 
OF PARTITION. G.C. TO PATCH AND RE-SEAL AS REQUIRED TO RESTORE THE DEMISING 
PARTITIONS TO THEIR ORIGINAL FIRE PROTECTION RATING.  MAINTAIN A LEVEL 4 FINISH AT ALL 
WALL LOCATIONS, TYP. 

B. ALL PENETRATIONS (INCLUDING FOR PIPES AND CONDUITS) THROUGH RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL 
BE SEALED WITH UL LISTED THROUGH PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEMS AND FIRE-RATED 
SEALANT WITH RATINGS EQUAL TO THAT OF THE RATED ASSEMBLIES THROUGH WHICH THEY 
PASS. 

C. COLUMNS, GIRDERS, BEAMS, JOISTS, DECKS AND SLABS ALL ARE PART OF LANDLORD ASSEMBLY 
AND HAVE EXISTING FIRE PROTECTION WHICH SHOULD REMAIN. WHERE SUCH FIRE PROTECTION 
IS DAMAGED, IT SHALL BE RESTORED TO ITS ORIGINAL CONDITIONS AND FIRE PROTECTION 
RATING. TENANT CEILING (NON-COMBUSTIBLE) DOES NOT FORM A PART OF THE LANDLORD RATED  
ROOF ASSEMBLY. 

D. ALL CEILING AND WALL MATERIALS MUST BE CLASS 'A'; INTERIOR FINISHES TO BE CLASS C OR 
GREATER. DOES NOT APPLY TO TRIM DEFINED AS BASEBOARDS AND MOLDINGS, OR TO 
MATERIALS LESS THAN 1/28 INCH IN THICKNESS APPLIED DIRECTLY TO SURFACE OF WALLS OR 
CEILINGS.

11. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENT: (PER 2018 WASHINGTON STATE FIRE CODE, TABLE 601)

12. LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS: 
A. FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM - LANDLORD SYSTEM WITH MODIFICATIONS TO SUIT NEW TENANT WORK. 

SPRINKLER CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT  ENGINEERED PLANS FOR FINAL APPROVAL PRIOR TO ON-
SITE WORK. CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM SITE VISIT TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS.

B. FIRE ALARM SYSTEM - LANDLORD SYSTEM WITH MODIFICATIONS TO SUIT NEW TENANT WORK. FIRE 
ALARM CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT  ENGINEERED PLANS FOR FINAL APPROVAL PRIOR TO ON-SITE 
WORK. CONTRACTOR TO PERFORM SITE VISIT TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS.

C. EMERGENCY LIGHTING - NEW, PROVIDED BY TENANT

.

13. FLAME SPREAD RATINGS FOR INTERIOR FINISHES: 
FLAME SPREAD RATINGS FOR INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2018 WASHINGTON STATE 
FIRE CODE, TABLE 803.3 BUT IN NO CASE SHALL EXCEED CLASS B, MAX FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 75; 
MAX SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF 450

14. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS: (PER 2018 WASHINGTON STATE FIRE CODE, TABLE 906.1, TABLE 906.3(1))
A. ONE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ONE PER 3,000 SF; COVERAGE NOT TO EXCEED 75 

FEET IN ANY DIRECTION. TENANT SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE IN THE STOCK ROOM AREA. 
B. PROVISIONS AND INSTALLATION IN THE QUANTITY, TYPE AND LOCATIONS REQUIRED BY THE FIRE 

MARSHALL SHALL PREVAIL.

15. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: 
TESTING, REMOVAL, AND/OR ENCAPSULATION ARE NOT PART OF THIS CONTRACT. IT IS NOT 
SUSPECTED ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE FOUND.  IF THE PRESENCE OF HAZARDOUS 
MATERIAL IS SUSPECTED OR DISCOVERED, NOTIFY THE BUILDING OWNER AND CLIENT IMMEDIATELY.

16. ACCESSIBILITY:
A. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS EXISTING FROM THE EXTERIOR TO THIS TENANTS SPACE. SEE ORIGINAL 

LANDLORD SITE AND BUILDING PLANS ON FILE. 
B. THIS TENANT SPACE IS FULLY ACCESSIBLE TO ALL AREAS OCCUPIED BY THE PUBLIC, ACCESSIBLE 

EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED.
C. WHERE INDICATED PROVIDE INDUSTRY STANDARD ADA APPROVED SIGNAGE, PROPOERLY 

ADDRESSING RAISED AND BRAILLE CHARACTERS, PICTOGRAMS, FINISH AND CONTRAST, CHARACTER 
PROPORTION AND HEIGHT, AND MOUNTING HEIGHT.

ABBREVIATIONSPROJECT CONTACTS VICINITY MAP SHEET INDEX

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS & NOTES

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

QUATREFOIL,INC.

415 NE 65TH AVE
PORTLAND, OR 97213

CONTACT:
BRIAN BAINNSON

BRIAN@QUATREFOILINC.NET
503.256.8955

1. MAINTAIN 100% SPRINKLER COVERAGE
2. DESIGN OF ALL SEISMIC BRACING AND THE SUPPORTS FOR CEILING, PARTITIONS, MECHANICAL, 

ELECTRICAL FEEDS ARE THE 
3. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RESPECTIVE CONTRACTOR/VENDOR TO MEET THE CITY OF WOODLAND 

BUILDING CODE.
4. ALL TENANT STANDARD PARTITIONS ARE TO BE MIN 3-5/8"" METAL STUD @ 24" O/C W/ 5/8" TYPE 'X' 

GYPSUM WALL BOARD 
5. EACH SIDE WITH ACOUSTICAL INSULATION WHERE INDICATED.
6. MODIFY EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHTING AS NECESSARY TO MATCH PRESCRIBED PATH AND TO 

CONFORM WITH THE CITY OF WOODLAND FACILITIES PERMIT PROGRAM INSPECTOR AND FIRE 
MARSHALL.

7. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE RETURN AIR PLENUM OR DUCTWORK AS DIRECTED BY 
THE FIRE MARSHALL 

8. SO AS TO PROVIDE A LOCALIZED ALARM AND SHUT DOWN THE MECHANICAL AIR HANDLING UNIT. 
ALARMS ARE TO BE AUDIO AND VISUAL, AND THIS WORK SHALL BE UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT FORM 
THE FIRE MARSHALL.

9. VERIFY CONTINUITY OF FIRE PROTECTION FEATURES PRESENT WITHIN SPACE AND REPAIR AND 
DAMAGE PRESENT OR 

10. CAUSED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
11. ALL WOOD UTILIZED IN CONSTRUCTION TO BE FIRE TREATED

PLAN NOTES

1. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICITON. THE 
CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ANY BUILDING OFFICIAL, SUBCONTRACTOR OR TRADES 
PERSON NOTING DISCREPANCIES SHALL NOTIFY THE DESIGNER IMMEDIATELY UPON DISCOVERY.

2. CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS BY AUTHORITY HAVING 
JURISDICTION AND ANY OTHER GOVERNING AUTHORITIES AS REQUIRED.

3. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND CONFIRM EXISTING CONDITIONSSHOWN OR IMPLIED ON 
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION OR ORDERING MATERIALS, AND NOTIFY THE 
DESIGNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

4. CONTRACTORS SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL TEMPORARY UTILITIES INCLUDING ELECTRICITY 
NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION.

5. ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS TO BE NEATLY STOCKPILED ON SITE UNTIL DISPOSAL. ALL DEBRIS IS TO 
BE DISPOSED OF IN LEGAL MANNER AT A LANDFILL OR RECYCLING CENTER. NO DEBRIS IS TO BE 
DISPOSED OF IN LOCAL WASTE COLLECTION FACILITIES.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE DESIGNER OF ANY AND ALL REQUESTED CHANGES. CONTRACTOR 
SHALL NOT PROCEED WITH REQUESTED CHANGES OR DIRECTIVES WITHOUT PRIOR AUTHORIZATION 
FROM THE DESIGNER AND A WRITTEN CHANGE ORDER.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE STORAGE FOR ALL BUILDING MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

8. ALL SUBSTITUTIONS MUST BE APPROVED BY DESIGNER, ALONG WITH WRITTEN REQUESTS 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL INFORMATION REGARDING THE SUBSTITUTION IN QUESTION, 
INCLUDING COST.

9. SOLID WOOD BLOCKING, INSULATION, OR OTHER FIRE STOP MATERIALS IS TO BE PROVIDED, 
BETWEEN TOP STORY AND ROOF FACE.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAMPLE OF FINISHES AND STAIN COLORS FOR APPROVAL BY 
DESIGNER. THIS INCLUDES INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR PAINT, AND SHEET ROCK TEXTURES.

11. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND NOTES ON DRAWING SHALL TAKE PRIORITY OVER SCALE OF DRAWINGS. 
DO NOT MEASURE DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE ANY DIMENSIONS. DRAWINGS ARE IN SCALE FOR 
PURPOSES OF DESIGN AND INTENT ONLY. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN PLANS ARE FROM AND TO FACE 
OF FRAMING OR FROM AND TO CENTERLINE OF WALLS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

12. ALL FEATURES OF THE WORK NOT FULLY SHOWN SHALL BE OF THE SAME TYPE AND CHARACTER OF 
THAT SHOWN FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS. IN THE EVENT OF THAT ADDITIONAL WORK IS REQUIRED TO 
COMPLETE THE WORK AS INTENDED OR REQUIRED BY GOVERNING CODES, YET NOT FULLY SHOWN 
OR OMITTED BY IN THE DRAWINGS, CONTRACTOR'S) MUST STILL PROVIDE FOUNDATION, CARPENTRY, 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND OR/ PLUMBING AS REQUIRED FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, 
INCONSISTENCIES, OR DISCREPANCIES. 

13. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND MFR. SPECIFICATIONS OF OWNER FURNISHED EQUIPMENT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.

14. DO NOT SCALE DRAWING

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE PROVIDED UNDER A SEPARATE 
CONTRACT AND PERMIT. SUBMITTALS SHALL BE DEFERRED

2. IT IS THE DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFORM TO ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING 
CODES AND TO PROVIDE ALL DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED TO OBTAIN PERMITS FOR WORK UNDER 
THEIR CONTRACT.

3. THE OWNER AND DESIGNER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ADDITIONAL COSTS INCURRED DUE TO 
DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR'S ERROR AND OMISSIONS.

4. ELECTRICAL DESIGN CONTRACTOR WILL COORDINATE POWER, SIGNAL AND LIGHTING DESIGN AND 
PROVIDE CALCULATIONS IN CONFORMANCE WITH STATE ELECTRICAL CODE, ENERGY CODE AND 
BUILDING CODE.

5. ELECTRICAL DESIGN CONTRACTOR WILL REVIEW THE PROGRAM DRAWING  AND WILL MEET WITH THE 
TENANT TO FINALIZE THE EXACT POWER LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR EQUIPMENT.  DESIGN 
WILL PROVIDE FOR CODE REQUIRED AND MAINTENANCE RECEPTACLES.  DESIGN WILL INCLUDE FIRE 
ALARM SYSTEM IF REQUIRED, COORDINATED AND EXTENDED FROM BUILDING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM.  
OUTLETS, PHONE AND DATA JACKS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL PLANS (IF ANY) ARE MINIMUM 
REQUIRED AND MAY NOT INCLUDE ADDITIONAL OUTLETS REQUIRED BY CODE OR FOR MAINTENANCE.

6. ELECTRICAL DESIGN CONTRACTOR WILL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH THE ARCHITECT AND WITH THE 
HVAC AND FIRE SPRINKLER DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTORS.

7. ELECTRICAL DESIGN CONTRACTOR WILL MEET WITH THE TENANT TO DETERMINE AND/OR CONFIRM 
THE LOCATION OF ALL DATA AND COMMUNICATION CONNECTIONS REQUIRED AND INCLUDE CONDUIT 
TO 6" ABOVE FIN CLG. BOX AND  PULL STRING IN THE REQUIRED LOCATIONS UNDER THE T.I. 
CONTRACT.   

8. CONFIRM LIGHTING SWITCHING REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER
9. CONSTRUCTION AND AS-BUILT DRAWINGS TO BE PROVIDED ON ELECTRONIC MEDIA, AUTOCAD 

RELEASE 14 OR LATER, TO THE ARCHITECT FOR THE OWNER'S RECORDS.
10. ELECTRICAL DESIGN/BUILD CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY ALL DEVICES, 

INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: STROBES, ANNUNCIATERS AND EGRESS LIGHTING, REQUIRED BY ALL 
APPLICABLE CODES. POWER AND LIGHTING DRAWINGS INCLUDED IN THIS DOCUMENT ARE FOR 
DESIGN PURPOSES ONLY. ANY DEVICE REQUIRED BY CODE OR BY BUILDING OFFICIAL AND NOT 
INCLUDED IN ELECTRICAL DESIGN/BUILDERS BASE BID SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE ELECTRICAL 
DESIGN CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSEDO NOT SCALE DRAWING

BIDDERS DESIGN, MECHANICAL, 
ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING CRITERIA

1. A MINIMUM OF 1.0 FOOT-CANDLES SHALL BE MAINTAINED OVER THE ENTIRE EGRESS PATH. THE 
BUREAU INSPECTOR WILL METER THE LIGHT LEVELS PROVIDED BY THE INSTALLED SYSTEM. THE 
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN INSTALLATION, REQUESTING INSPECTIONS, AND 
MAKING CORRECTIONS AS REQUIRED.

2. ALL EMERGENCY LIGHTING, FIRE DETECTORS, COMMUNICATION DEVICES AND ALL OTHER 
REQUIREMENTS TO CONFORM TO THE LOCAL AHJ'S ADOPTED BUILDING CODES.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE BUILDING OWNER WHEN CONNECTING TO 
EXISTING SPRINKLER AND ALARM SYSTEMS.

4. REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE MAINTAINED DURING CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION AS 
PER CODE.

6. ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM SHALL:
A. NOT REQUIRE KEYS, TOOLS, OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE TO OPERATE DOORS OR LOCKS WHEN 

TRAVELING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS;
B. ALLOW NORMAL AND EMERGENCY EGRESS THROUGH DOORS AT ALL TIMES;
C. ALLOW DOORS REQUIRED TO HAVE FIRE RATINGS TO LATCH AT ALL TIMES.

EGRESS GENERAL NOTES

A. LOCATE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS (SOIC) AS DIRECTED BY FIRE MARSHALL.
B. FIRE MARSHALL SHALL DETERMINE SIZE AND TYPE OF EXTINGUISHERS.
C. IN GENERAL, PROVIDE:

A. ONE 2A: 10 BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER PER 3,000 SF AREA WITHIN 75 FOOT MAXIMUM TRAVEL 
DISTANCE

B. CLASS K FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITHIN 30 FEET OF COMMERCIAL FOOD HEAT PROCESSING 
EQUIPMENT

C. COMPLY WITH NFPA 10
D. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS DURING CONSTRUCTION WHERE REQUIRED AS PER CODE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER NOTES

FULLY SPRINKLERED TYPE B OCCUPANCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 ALLOW COMMON 
PATH TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 100'-0" TO EXIT ACCESS. MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE FOR TENANT SPACE 
TO EXIT DISCHARGE IS 300'-0".

EXIT ACCESS

No. Description Date
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MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE: 127'-6"

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE: 108'-6"
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COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 25'-0"

COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL: 43'-0"

Occupancy

Name Number Occupancy Area
Load

Factor
Occupant

Load

ENTRY 100 BUSINESS 81 SF 150 SF 1
LOBBY 101 ASSEMBLY 558 SF 15 SF 38
OFFICE 102 BUSINESS 167 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 103 BUSINESS 169 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 104 BUSINESS 132 SF 150 SF 1
CONFERENCE ROOM 105 ASSEMBLY 162 SF 15 SF 11
CONFERENCE ROOM 106 ASSEMBLY 162 SF 15 SF 11
EXG. CONFERENCE ROOM 107 ASSEMBLY 533 SF 15 SF 36
OFFICE 108 BUSINESS 174 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 109 BUSINESS 209 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 110 BUSINESS 176 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 111 BUSINESS 175 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 112 BUSINESS 153 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 113 BUSINESS 153 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 114 BUSINESS 155 SF 150 SF 2
EXG. MECHANICAL ROOM 115 STORAGE 103 SF 300 SF 1
EXG. MECHANICAL ROOM 116 STORAGE 133 SF 300 SF 1
EXG. RR 117 - 250 SF
EXG. RR 118 - 253 SF
OFFICE 119 BUSINESS 138 SF 150 SF 1
OFFICE 120 BUSINESS 138 SF 150 SF 1
STORAGE 121 STORAGE 231 SF 300 SF 1
EXG. SERVER 122 STORAGE 223 SF 300 SF 1
STORAGE 123 STORAGE 208 SF 300 SF 1
CONFERENCE ROOM 125 ASSEMBLY 650 SF 15 SF 44
OFFICE 126 BUSINESS 147 SF 150 SF 1
OFFICE 127 BUSINESS 145 SF 150 SF 1
OFFICE 128 BUSINESS 145 SF 150 SF 1
OFFICE 129 BUSINESS 134 SF 150 SF 1
KITCHEN / BREAK 130 ASSEMBLY 1,535 SF 15 SF 103
PHONE 131 BUSINESS 16 SF 150 SF 1
PHONE 132 BUSINESS 16 SF 150 SF 1
STORAGE 133 STORAGE 67 SF 300 SF 1
SHOWER ROOM 134 - 53 SF
EXG. RR 135 - 143 SF
EXG. RR 136 - 132 SF
CONFERENCE 137 ASSEMBLY 542 SF 15 SF 37
OFFICE 138 BUSINESS 174 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 139 BUSINESS 174 SF 150 SF 2
CONFERENCE 140 BUSINESS 324 SF 150 SF 3
OFFICE 141 BUSINESS 158 SF 150 SF 2
OFFICE 142 BUSINESS 157 SF 150 SF 2
PHONE 143 BUSINESS 15 SF 150 SF 1
PHONE 144 BUSINESS 15 SF 150 SF 1
PHONE 145 BUSINESS 19 SF 150 SF 1
PHONE 146 BUSINESS 17 SF 150 SF 1
PHONE 147 BUSINESS 17 SF 150 SF 1
OPEN OFFICE 148 BUSINESS 7,556 SF 150 SF 51
OPEN OFFICE 149 BUSINESS 2,722 SF 150 SF 19
OPEN OFFICE 150 BUSINESS 1,944 SF 150 SF 13
HALLWAY 151 BUSINESS 633 SF 150 SF 5
OPEN OFFICE 152 BUSINESS 1,315 SF 150 SF 9
OFFICE 153 BUSINESS 120 SF 150 SF 1
HALLWAY 154 BUSINESS 177 SF 150 SF 2
EXIT 155 BUSINESS 60 SF 150 SF 1
EXIT 156 BUSINESS 44 SF 150 SF 1
EXIT 157 BUSINESS 14 SF 150 SF 1

1/8" = 1'-0"1 EGRESS PLAN

OCCUPANCY LEGEND

ASSEMBLY
1:15

BUSINESS
1:100

STORAGE
1:300

TRAINING
1:20

NOT INCLUDED

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENT
MEN            WOMEN

LEVEL LAVS TOILETS LAVS TOILETS

REQUIRED

GROUND FLOOR   4      5   4       5

PROVIDED

GROUND FLOOR   4      6 4       5

TOTAL            23,292  SF              433

80
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79 OCC
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PARKING LOT ADDITION
SEE L2 & C1-C8 FOR MORE 
INFORMATION REGARDING 
DESIGN AND STORMWATER 
MANAGEMENT

NEW TERRACE
SEE L2 & C1-C8 FOR MORE 
INFORMATION REGARDING 
DESIGN AND STORMWATER 
MANAGEMENT

BUILDING ADDITION
SEE ARCHITECTURAL & 
STRUCTURAL SHEETS FOR 
MORE INFORMATION
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UNDERCUT DOOR AS REQUIRED TO CLEAR FLOOR FINISH
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PERPENDICULAR WALL

5'
-0

"

BRAILLE SIGNAGE

6"
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*ADD 6"(305MM) WITH CLOSER
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*ADD 6" (305MM) WITH LATCH AND CLOSER

CLEAR WIDTH OR DOORWAYS

FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE
*ADD 6" (150MM) WITH CLOSER

HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE (ALT) FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE

FRONT APPROACH, SLIDING DOOR SIDE APPROACH, NO DOOR ONLY POCKET OR HINGE APPROACH,
SLIDING DOOR

STOP OR LATCH APPROACH, 
SLIDING DOOR

HINGED DOOR SLIDING DOOR FOLDING DOOR
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12"Ø CIRCLE, 1/4" THK;
WITH A 1/4" TRIANGLE 
SUPERIMPOSED ON THE 
CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 
12"Ø REQUIRED FOR 
UNISEX A.D.A RESTROOM 
DOOR SIGNAGE

12" EA. SIDE TRIANGLE,
1/4" THK; REQUIRED FOR
MEN'S A.D.A RESTROOM
DOOR SIGNAGE

5/8" HIGH (MIN.) HELVETICA 
FACE UPPERCASE TYPE, 
RAISED 1/32" FROM SURFACE,
GRADE 2 BRAILLE OF TEXT 
ABOVE

12"Ø CIRCLE, 1/4" THK;
REQUIRED FOR WOMEN'S
A.D.A RESTROOM DOOR
SIGNAGE

GEOMETRIC (CIRCLE AND TRIANGLE) SYMBOLS ON SANITARY 
FACILITY DOORS TO BE CENTERED NO THE DOOR AND THEIR 
COLOR AND CONTRAST SHALL BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT 
FROM THE COLOR AND CONTRAST OF THE DOOR
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MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60" ABOVE THE FINISH 
FLOOR TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE SIGN; TACTILE 
EXIT SIGNAGE TO FULLY COMPLY WITH AMERICAN 
ACCESSIBILITY ACT
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TOILET ACCESSORY ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES:

COMBINATION SEAT DISPENSER

HAND DRYER
HANDICAP

MIRRORED MULTI-PURPOSE UNIT
PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER
SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPTACLE
SEAT COVER DISPENSER

TOILET PAPER
WASTE RECEPTACLE
WATER CLOSET

CSD

HD
HC

MPU
PTD
SND
SNR
SCD

TP
WR
WC

1. ALL STAINLESS STEEL 
ACCESSORIES TO BE SATIN 
FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED.

2. MOUNT ALL TOILET ROOM 
ACCESSORIES PER 
MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDED MOUNTING 
HEIGHTS, WITHIN STATED ADA 
TOLERANCES.

3. FLOOR DRAINS TO BE LOCATED 
OUTSIDE OF ADA CLEAR FLOOR 
AREAS, COORDINATE WITH 
PLUMBING.

4. WRAP ALL EXPOSED WASTE AND 
HOT WATER LINES PER ADA 
CODE.

FACE OFFO

MINIMUMMIN

TO TOP OF
TYPICALTYP

1/2" = 1'-0"2 STANDARD & ADA MOUNTING HEIGHTS1

ACCESSIBILITY & USABILITY FOR THE PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 
PUBLIC AREAS. THE PROVISIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 
AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE, INC. (ANSI A 117.1) 2009 AND TITLE III OF 
THE 2010 AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AS REQUIRED BY THE CODE, SHOWN 
GRAPHICALLY ON THIS SHEET AND IN NOTES BELOW.

G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SITE VERIFICATIONS

DOORS AND HARDWARE:

1. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF KEY 
OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OF EFFORT.  HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND 
OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS 
EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, 
PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.  OPERABLE PARTS OF 
SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM 
ABOVE THE FLOOR. S

2. ALL ENTRANCES AND EXIT DOORS TO BUILDING SHALL BE MADE ACCESSIBLE TO 
THE DISABLED.

3. EVERY REQUIRED EXIT DOORWAY SHALL BE OF A SIZE AS TO PERMIT THE 
INSTALLATION OF A DOOR NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET IN WIDTH AND NOT LESS 
THAN 6'-8" IN HEIGHT. WHEN INSTALLED IN EXIT DOORWAYS, EXIT DOORS SHALL 
BE CAPABLE OF OPERATING AT LEAST 90 DEGREES AND SHALL BE SO MOUNTED 
THAT THE CLEAR WIDTH OF THE EXITWAY IS NOT LESS THAN 32".

4. PER ADA SECTION 404.2, MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS AND 5 POUNDS FOR INTERIOR 
DOORS, SUCH PULL OR PUSH EFFORT BEING APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO 
HINGED DOORS AND AT THE CENTER PLANE OF SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS.  
COMPENSATING DEVICES OR AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENERS MAY BE UTILIZED TO 
MEET THE ABOVE STANDARDS. DOOR CLOSERS TO BE SET TO TAKE AT LEAST 5 
SECONDS TO CLOSE FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES TO WITHIN 3" OF 
THE LATCH. WHEN FIRE DOORS ARE REQUIRED, THE MAXIMUM EFFORT TO 
OPERATE THE DOOR MAY BE INCREASED NOT TO EXCEED 15 POUNDS. 

5. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS, EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING, SHALL HAVE 
A SMOOTH UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY 
A WHEELCHAIR  FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS 
CONDITION.  WHERE NARROW FRAME DOORS ARE USED, A 10" HIGH SMOOTH 
PANEL SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE PUSH SIDE OF THE DOOR, WHICH WILL 
ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT 
CREATING A TRAP OR HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

6. THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" IN HEIGHT.

7. THE FLOOR OR LANDING ON EACH SIDE OF AN EXIT DOOR SHALL BE LEVEL. THE 
LEVEL AREA SHALL HAVE A LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF AT 
LEAST 60" AND A LENGTH OPPOSITE THE DIRECTION OF DOOR SWING OF 44" -
48" IN LENGTH,  DEPENDENT UPON DIRECTION OF APPROACH AND EXISTENCE 
OF LATCH AND CLOSER.

8. THE SPACE BETWEEN TWO CONSECUTIVE DOOR OPENINGS IN A VESTIBULE, 
SERVING OTHER THAN A REQUIRED EXIT STAIRWAY, SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM 
OF 48" OF CLEAR SPACE FROM ANY DOOR OPENING INTO SUCH VESTIBULE 
WHEN THE DOOR IS POSITIONED AT AN ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS 
CLOSED POSITION.  DOORS IN A SERIES SHALL SWING EITHER IN THE SAME 
DIRECTION OR AWAY FROM THE SPACE BETWEEN THE DOORS.

SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATIONS:

1. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO 
BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND A STROKE-WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 
AND 1:10, UTILIZING AN UPPER-CASE "I" FOR MEASUREMENT. (703.2)

2. CHARACTERS, SYMBOLS, OR PICTOGRAPHS ON TACTILE SIGNS SHALL BE 
RAISED 1/32" (0.8 MM) MINIMUM.  RAISED LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL BE 
SANS SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS.  RAISED CHARACTERS OR SYMBOLS 
SHALL BE AT LEAST 5/8" (16 MM) HIGH, BUT NO HIGHER THAN A NOMINAL 2" (51 
MM). (703.3)

AUDIBLE ALARMS:

AUDIBLE EMERGENCY ALARMS SHALL PRODUCE A SOUND THAT EXCEEDS THE 
PREVAILING EQUIVALENT SOUND LEVEL IN THE ROOM OR SPACE BY AT LEAST 15 
DECIBELS OR EXCEEDS ANY MAXIMUM SOUND LEVEL WITH A DURATION OF 30 
SECONDS BY 5 DECIBELS, WHICHEVER IS LOUDER. SOUND LEVELS FOR ALARM SIGNALS 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 120 DECIBELS.

VISUAL ALARMS:

VISUAL ALARMS SHALL BE FLASHING LIGHTS ARRANGED TO FLASH IN CONJUNCTION 
WITH THE AUDIBLE EMERGENCY ALARMS.  THE FLASHING FREQUENCY OF VISUAL 
ALARMS SHALL BE APPROXIMATELY 1 HZ.  SPECIALIZED SYSTEMS USING ADVANCED 
TECHNOLOGY MAY BE SUBSTITUTED IF EQUIVALENT PROTECTION IS AFFORDED 
HANDICAPPED USERS OF THE BUILDING OR FACILITY.

AUXILIARY ALARMS:

SENSORY ALARMS PROVIDED FOR PERSONS WITH HEARING IMPAIRMENTS SHALL BE 
CONNECTED TO THE BUILDING EMERGENCY SYSTEM OR THERE SHALL BE A STANDARD 
1100-VOLT ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE INTO WHICH AN ALARM UNIT CAN BE CONNECTED 
TO BE ACTIVATED BY THE BUILDING ALARM SYSTEM.  INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE OF THE 
AUXILIARY ALARM OR CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:

1/4" = 1'-0"1 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND OPENINGS

1/4" = 1'-0"5 ACCESSIBILITY ROUTE REQUIREMENTS

1/2" = 1'-0"3 ADA DOOR SIGNAGE

1/4" = 1'-0"4 CLEAR FLOOR & TURNING SPACE

1/4" = 1'-0"7 RESTROOM PLUMBING CLEARANCES

1/2" = 1'-0"8 REACH RANGES

3" = 1'-0"13 INTERNATION SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
1/2" = 1'-0"9 KNEE CLEARANCE

12" = 1'-0"14 LEVEL CHANGES
1/4" = 1'-0"11 PROTRUDING

3" = 1'-0"12 TACTILE SIGNAGE
1/2" = 1'-0"10 TOE CLEARANCE

1/4" = 1'-0"6 ABBREVIATION AND NOTES
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1. PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING UL COMPONENTS AS 
REQUIRED TO RETAIN UL RATING.

2. PROTECT WORK AREA INCLUDING NEW AND EXISTING 
MATERIALS AND FINISHES FROM DAMAGE WHICH MAY 
OCCUR FROM CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, DUST, 
WATER, ETC. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY 
BARRICADES, CLOSURE WALLS, AS REQUIRED TO 
PROTECT THE PUBLIC AND BUILDING OCCUPANTS 
DURING CONSTRUCTION.  

3. REMOVE AND DISCARD ALL FLOOR FINISHES AND WALL 
BASE AS WELL AS FLASH PATCH, MASTIC AND 
ADHESIVES DOWN TO THE STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 
FLOOR SLAB AND PREPARE FOR NEW FINISHES.

4. ALL LIFE SAFETY DEVICES SHALL REMAIN ACTIVE DURING 
DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

5. DEMOLITION CONTRACTOR IS NOT TO REMOVE ANY 
STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS WITHOUT PRIOR DIRECTION 
AND AUTHORIZATION BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

6. CARE HAS BEEN TAKEN TO FORESEE ALL PERTINENT 
CONSTRUCTION CONDITIONS. HOWEVER, FIELD 
CONDITIONS MAY OCCUR WHICH WILL CAUSE CONFLICT. 
SUBCONTRACTOR TO ALERT OF ANY SUCH 
DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS PRIOR TO PERFORMING 
WORK. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY LEAD TO WORK IN 
QUESTION BEING REJECTED BY TENANT.

7. DISMANTLE AND REMOVE ALL ITEMS AND 
CONSTRUCTION WHICH ARE NOT TO BE INCLUDED OR 
REUSED AS A PART OF NEW CONSTRUCTION.

8. CARE SHOULD BE MADE IN CAPPING OFF ALL UNUSED 
ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING FEEDS. WHERE POSSIBLE. 
PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING UL COMPONENTS AS 
REQUIRED TO RETAIN UL RATING.

9. REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS NOT ATTACHED TO 
FUNCTIONING EQUIPMENT THAT IS TO REMAIN. REMOVE 
THEM BACK TO PANELS. ALSO REMOVE CONDUITS 
WHERE POSSIBLE.

10. CARE TO BE TAKEN DURING WALL DEMOLITION WHERE 
THE NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION IS PROPOSED TO 
INTERSECT OR JOIN EXISTING OR ADJACENT 
CONSTRUCTION.

11. THE PREMISES AND THE JOB SITE SHALL BE MAINTAINED   
IN A REASONABLY NEAT AND ORDERLY CONDITION AND 
LEFT FREE FROM ACCUMULATIONS OF WASTE 
MATERIALS AND RUBBISH DURING THE ENTIRE 
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. REMOVE CRATES, CARTONS, 
AND OTHER FLAMMABLE WASTE MATERIALS OR TRASH 
FROM THE WORK AREA AT THE END OF EACH WORKING 
DAY. PIPE AND DUCT SHAFTS, CHASES, FURRED SPACED 
AND SIMILAR SPACES SHALL BE CLEANED AND LEFT 
FREE OF RUBBISH, LOOSE PLASTER, MORTAR 
DRIPPINGS, EXTRANEOUS CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL, 
DIRT, AND DUST.

12. CONDUCT DEMOLITION TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING 
BUILDING SHELL/STRUCTURE. CEASE OPERATION AND 
NOTIFY OWNER IMMEDIATELY IF SHELL/ STRUCTURE 
APEARS TO BE IN DANGER.

13. ALL ABANDONED AND/OR UNUSED COMPONENTS 
CREATED OR EXPOSED DURING DEMOLITION, 
INCLUDING - BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, CABLES, PIPING, 
WIRING, AND ASSOCIATED SUPPORTS AND/OR 
ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE REMOVED. REMOVED PIPES 
AND/ OR LINES SHALL BE CUT TO A POINT OF 
CONCEALMENT BEHIND OR BELOW SURFACES AND 
SHALL BE PROPERLY CAPPED OR PLUGGED. ALL 
ABANDONED ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE AND DATA 
CABLING TO BE REMOVED BACK TO THEIR SOURCE. 

14. G.C. TO VERIFY LOCATION AND CONDITION OF EXISTING 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

15. G.C. TO VERIFY LOCATION AND CONDITION OF EXISTING 
ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE PANELS.

16. G.C. TO VERIFY LOCATION AND CONDITION OF EXISTING 
PLUMBING FIXTURES.

17. G.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING TO SUBFLOOR 
AND PREPARE SURFACE FOR NEW FLOORING. 

18. G.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING BASE, CEILING, AND FLOOR 
MOLDING, AS WELL AS SHELVING AND FIXTURES AS 
NOTED. 

19. G.C. TO REMOVE AND DISCARD ALL ABANDONED LOOSE 
FIXTURES, CEILING AND LIGHT FIXTURES.

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES

EXISTING TO REMAIN

WALL OR ITEM TO BE REMOVED - COORDINATE 
OR SALVAGE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION

N.I.C.

?# KEYNOTE

LIMITED SCOPE OF WORK. 
CEILING AND LIGHTING 
WORK ONLY.

TRENCHING. SEE KEYNOTE 2 

FEATHER CONCRETE. SEE KEYNOTE 5 

1/8" = 1'-0"1 DEMOLITION PLAN

NO. DESCRIPTION
1 CEILING OPEN TO STRUCTURE
2 TRENCHING:PATCH AND LEVEL TO SURROUNDING

CONCRETE AS REQUIRED
3 REVIEW CONDITION OF STRUCTURE W/ ARCHITECT

WHERE COLUMN FURING DEMOLITION IS NOTED.
4 TWO ELECTRICAL PANELS NOT IN SERVICE TO BE

REMOVED. REMAINING TWO ELECTRICAL PANELS
IN SERVICE TO REMAIN IN EXISTING LOCATION.
REVIEW W/ ARCHITECT.

5 DEMO WALL AS NOTED. REVIEW FLOOR CONDITION
W/ ARCHITECT FOR POSSIBLE FLOOR LEVELING
ISSUES.

6 REMOVE AND REPLACE AT EXISTING LOCATION
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1

5

4

3

2

1

A B C D E F G H I

1
A3.0.0

2
A3.0.0

3
A3.0.0

4
A3.0.0

5
A3.0.0

2

EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING TO BE DEMOLISHED

X KEYNOTE

1. ALL EXISTING WORK TO REMAIN UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED.

2. PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING UL COMPONENTS AS 
REQUIRED TO RETAIN UL RATING.

3. PROTECT WORK AREA INCLUDING NEW AND EXISTING 
MATERIALS AND FINISHES FROM DAMAGE WHICH MAY 
OCCUR FROM CONSTRUCTION, DEMOLITION, DUST, 
WATER, ETC. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY 
BARRICADES, CLOSURE WALLS, AS REQUIRED TO 
PROTECT THE PUBLIC AND BUILDING OCCUPANTS 
DURING CONSTRUCTION.  

4. REMOVE DOORS, FRAMES, AND HARDWARE AS NOTED 
AND SAVE FOR REINSTALLATION U.O.N.

5. REMOVE AND DISCARD ALL FLOOR FINISHES AND WALL 
BASE AS WELL AS FLASH PATCH, MASTIC AND 
ADHESIVES DOWN TO THE STRUCTURAL CONCRETE 
FLOOR SLAB AND PREPARE FOR NEW FINISHES.

6. ALL LIFE SAFETY DEVICES SHALL REMAIN ACTIVE DURING 
DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION.

7. SALVAGE ALL DOOR AND RELITES.
8. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL FLOOR COVERINGS. 

RECYCLE ALL POSSIBLE.
9. G.C. TO MAINTAIN THE INTEGRITY OF THE FIRE AND LIFE 

SAFETY SYSTEMS THROUGHOUT THE SCOPE OF THE 
WORK WITHIN THE PREMISES.

10. G.C. SHALL PERFORM ALL OPERATIONS OF DEMOLITION 
AND REMOVAL INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND AS 
MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE WORK. ALL WORK SHALL BE 
DONE CAREFULLY, NEATLY AND IN A SYSTEMATIC 
MANNER. 

11. ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT TO 
REMAIN SHALL BE FULLY PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE. 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY FOR 
DAMAGE AND SHALL MAKE ADDITIONAL REPAIRS 
WITHOUT ADDITIONAL COSTS TO OWNER.

12. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 
DOING AN ACCURATE SURVEY OF ALL EXISTING 
UTILITIES/ SERVICES INCLUDING PLUMBING, GAS, 
ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS, ETC. AS TO ENSURE THE 
DEMOLITION WILL NOT IMPACT THE STRUCTURE TO 
REMAIN. 

13. G.C. TO VERIFY LOCATION AND CONDITION OF EXISTING 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.

14. G.C. TO VERIFY LOCATION AND CONDITION OF EXISTING 
ELECTRICAL AND TELEPHONE PANELS.

15. G.C. TO VERIFY LOCATION AND CONDITION OF EXISTING 
PLUMBING FIXTURES.

16. G.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING FLOORING TO SUBFLOOR 
AND PREPARE SURFACE FOR NEW FLOORING. 

17. G.C. TO REMOVE EXISTING BASE, CEILING, AND FLOOR 
MOLDING, AS WELL AS SHELVING AND FIXTURES. 

18. G.C. TO REMOVE AND DISCARD ALL ABANDONED LOOSE 
FIXTURES, CEILING AND LIGHT FIXTURES.

19. ALL ABANDONED AND/OR UNUSED COMPONENTS 
CREATED OR EXPOSED DURING DEMOLITION, 
INCLUDING - BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, CABLES, PIPING, 
WIRING, AND ASSOCIATED SUPPORTS AND/OR 
ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE REMOVED. REMOVED PIPES 
AND/ OR LINES SHALL BE CUT TO A POINT OF 
CONCEALMENT BEHIND OR BELOW SURFACES AND 
SHALL BE PROPERLY CAPPED OR PLUGGED. ALL 
ABANDONED ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE AND DATA 
CABLING TO BE REMOVED BACK TO THEIR SOURCE. 

20. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL LEAVE THE WORK 
AREA CLEAN AND SECURE AT THE END OF EACH 
WORKDAY.  NO DEBRIS SHOULD BE ALLOWED TO 
ACCUMULATE ON THE SITE. DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED 
BY THE CONTRACTOR AS THE JOB PROCEEDS. THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH 
BUILDING OWNER ANY DEBRIS REMOVAL 
REQUIREMENTS. THE SITE SHALL BE LEFT BROOM CLEAN 
AT THE COMPLETION OF DEMOLITION.

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES

N.I.C.

LIMITED SCOPE OF WORK. 
CEILING AND LIGHTING 
WORK ONLY.

1/8" = 1'-0"1 DEMOLITION RCP

NO. DESCRIPTION
1 REMOVE CEILING DROP AS REQUIRED.
2 CEILING TO REMAIN.
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EXISTING TO REMAIN

PROPOSED

1

2

WALL TYPE 1; SEE DETAIL 1/A6.0

WALL TYPE 2; SEE DETAIL 2/A6.0

XXX DOOR TAG

X KEYNOTE

1. G.C. SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY 
INCONSISTENCIES OR DISCREPANCIES WITH PLAN(S) 
AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.

2. ALL WORK SHALL BE EXECUTED IN A MANNER 
ACCEPTABLE TO THE OWNER.  

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FINISHED FACE OF WALL OR 
COLUMN U.N.O. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS UNDER ANY 
CIRCUMSTANCES. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE 
PRECEDENCE OVER THE SCALE ON THE DWGS.DO NOT 
ADJUST DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS “CLEAR” WITHOUT 
WRITTEN DIRECTION FROM DESIGNER.

4. ALL ABANDONED AND/OR UNUSED COMPONENTS 
CREATED OR EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION, 
INCLUDING - BUT NOT LIMITED TO HVAC, CABLES, PIPING, 
WIRING, AND ASSOCIATED SUPPORTS AND/OR 
ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE REMOVED. REMOVED PIPES 
AND/ OR LINES SHALL BE CUT TO A POINT OF 
CONCEALMENT BEHIND OR BELOW SURFACES AND 
SHALL BE PROPERLY CAPPED OR PLUGGED.  ALL 
ABANDONED ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE AND DATA 
CABLING TO BE REMOVED BACK TO THEIR SOURCE. 

5. ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS AT DRYWALL PARTITIONS AND 
FURRING TO HAVE METAL CORNER BEADS. TAPE, 
PLASTER, AND SAND SMOOTH. MAINTAIN A LEVEL 4 
FINISH AT ALL WALL LOCATIONS, TYP.

6. ACCESS PANELS IN WALL / CEILING FOR PLUMBING, 
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL ACCESS SHALL BE FLUSH 
FRAMELESS SQUARE CORNER GYP. BOARD PANELS, SEE 
RCP A-102 FOR SPECIFICATION.

7. METAL STUDS SHALL EXTEND UP TO THE DECK ABOVE 
WHERE NOTED AND APPLICABLE.

8. PROVIDE DIAGONAL BRACING TO STRUCTURE ABOVE ALL 
DOORS, GLAZING HEADERS AND JAMBS, AND AS 
REQUIRED TO MAKE ASSEMBLY RIGID. 

9. FOR ALL WOOD MEMBERS REQUIRED BY CODE TO BE 
FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED, PROVIDE PRESSURE 
IMPREGNATION WITH FIRE-RETARDANT CHEMICALS TO 
PROVIDE UL PRS FIRE HAZARD CLASSIFICATION. ALL 
SUCH WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A UL 
LABEL.

10. G.C. TO COORD. NEW WORK W/ RCP.; REF. A-1.2.0 RCP 
FOR SOFFIT / LIGHTING INFORMATION.

11. ALL MANUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS, AND 
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE APPLIED, INSTALLED, CONNECTED, 
ERECTED, USED, CLEANED, AND CONDITIONED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S 
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS. 

12. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQ'D BY 
LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. 

13. ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RESISTIVE FLOORS OR 
WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY MATERIALS AND 
INSTALLATION DETAILS THAT CONFORM TO UL 
STANDARDS FOR THROUGH PENETRATION FIRESTOP 
SYSTEMS. THE G.C. SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWING 
DETAILS THAT THE INSPECTOR MAY REQUIRE. THE 
DRAWINGS SHALL BE SPECIFIC FOR EACH PENETRATION 
WITH ALL VARIABLES CLEARLY DEFINED. 

14. ALL DAMAGED, DETERIORATED, COMPROMISED OR 
MISSING THERMAL INSULATION - CREATED OR EXPOSED 
DURING CONSTRUCTION - SHALL BE RESTORED TO FULL 
CAPACITY.

15. G.C. SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE ENTIRE PREMISES 
PRIOR TO FINAL REVIEW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED 
TO THE FLOORS, MILLWORK, FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, 
ETC. FOLLOWING THE INSTALLATION OF THE MILLWORK.  
ALL SPLATTERS, SCRATCHES, MARKS. DEBRIS, AND 
DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR PARTS SHALL BE REMOVED 
OR REPLACED.  DELIVER PREMISES BROOM SWEPT 
CLEAN.

16. PROVIDE INSULATION FULL DEPTH OF STUD OF A TYPE 
AND IN LOCATIONS INDICATED IN THE PLAN.  INSULATION 
AT RATED PARTITIONS TO BE NON-COMBUSTABLE, 
MINERAL WOOL OR EQUIVALENT APPROVED IN THE 
PROJECT JURISDICTION.

17. PROVIDE BLOCKING AS REQUIRED AT LOCATIONS 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: GRAB BARS, SHELVING, 
OVERHEAD CABINETS, SIGNAGE, TOILET ROOM 
ACCESSORIES, WALL MOUNT. EQUIPMENT, ETC.

18. WHERE EXISTING RATED ASSEMBLIES ARE SHOWN, 
CONTRACTOR IS REQUESTED TO FIELD VERIFY AS BUILT 
FIELD CONDITIONS TO CONFIRM RATINGS SHOWN. IF 
NON-COMPLIANT CONDITIONS ARE FOUND, DEMO AND 
REPLACE WITH NEW EQUIVALENT UL ASSEMBLY, OR 
REPORT FINDINGS TO OWNER/ARCHITECT IN WRITING 
WHO WILL PROVIDE WRITTEN DIRECTION.

19. ALL SUBCONTRACTORS TO PROCURE MATERIAL AND 
FINISH SUBMITTALS FOR APPROVAL BY INTERIOR 
DESIGNER.

20. SIGNAGE NOT INCLUDED IN SCOPE UNLESS OTHERWISE 
NOTED.

24.OWNER TO SUPPLY ALL TV MONITORS, PROJECTORS, 
AND MOUNTING BRACKETS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES

N.I.C

LIMITED SCOPE OF WORK. CEILING 
AND LIGHTING ONLY.

NO. DESCRIPTION
1 LOCKER SCOPE: N.I.C.

1/8" = 1'-0"2 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
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LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES

# DATA

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (WALL)

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (FLOOR)

QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE (WALL)

QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE (FLOOR)

SWITCHS

T

FS

THERMOSTAT

FIRE STROBE

NIC 

BLANK COVER

BASE FEED - WALL

BC

BF

BASE FEED - FLOORBF

DEDICATED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (WALL)

WAP WIRELESS ACCESS POINT, CEILING MOUNTED; 
REQUIRES 2 DATA CABLES

2
DATA RECEPTACLE (CEILING)

QUADRUPLEX (CEILING)

X KEYNOTE

1. RELOCATE FIRE STROBES AS NECESSARY.
2. RELOCATE THERMOSTATS AS NECESSARY.
3. RECEPTACLE LOCATIONS FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FINAL 

PLAN WILL BE SUBMITTED BY ELECTRICAL AND LOW 
VOLTAGE CONTRACTORS AND APPROVED BY INTERIOR 
DESIGNER.

4. EXISTING RECEPTACLES AND FACEPLATES TO REMAIN 
AS-IS. ALL NEW RECEPTACLES TO BE WHITE UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. ALL TV MONITORS TO BE HORIZONTALLY CENTERED ON 
WALL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. LOW VOLTAGE BY OWNER.
7. ALL TV MONITORS AND MOUNTING BRACKETS BY 

OWNER.
8. APPLIANCES NOT IN CONTRACT.

1/8" = 1'-0"1 DIMENSION PLAN
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"

1'
 - 

0"
11
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"

NEW 24" x 48" 
SUSPENDED 
ACOUSTING PANEL

N.I.C

1. PROVIDE HOLE FOR PENETRATION THROUGH 
SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL TILE FOR ELEMENTS 
INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SPRINKLER HEADS, 
CONDUITS, ETC., OF SUFFICIENT SIZE TO ACCOMMODATE 
ONE (1) INCH OF LATERAL MOVEMENT IN EVERY 
DIRECTION OF ASSEMBLY PENETRATING CEILING PLANE. 
PROVIDE ESCUTCHEON TO CONCEAL GAP BETWEEN 
CEILING TILE AND PENETRATING ELEMENT.

2. CENTER ALL CEILING GRIDS WITHIN ROOM UNLESS 
OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. AT AREAS OPEN TO STRUCTURE, PAINT METAL DECK, 
STRUCTURE, EXPOSED CONDUIT, MECHANICAL DUCT 
WORK, AND FIRE SPRINKLER COMPONENTS (EXCEPT 
HEADS), UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

4. CENTER ALL DOWN LIGHTS, FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS, 
SMOKE DETECTORS AND ALL OTHER CEILING 
PENETRATIONS IN CENTER OF 2X2 PORTION OF 2X4 TILE, 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

5. LIGHTING FIXTURES, MECHANICAL GRILLS, SECURITY 
DEVICES AND LAYOUT SHOWN FOR PRELIMINARY 
DESIGN INTENT ONLY. DESIGN-BUILDELECTRICIAN, 
MECHANICAL DESIGNER RESPONSIBLE FOR FINAL 
LAYOUT AND CONFIRMATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH 
WASHINGTON ENERGY CODE.

6. NEW FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS TO MATCH EXISTING
7. HVAC CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FULL SHEET OF THE 

FLOOR AFFECTED UPON COMPLETION. CONTRACTOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE TO PROGRAM THE OVERRIDE HVAC 
BUTTON.

8. LIGHTING LAYOUT IS SHOWN FOR PRELIMINARY DESIGN 
INTENT ONLY. FINAL LIGHTING LAYOUT TO BE PROVIDED 
BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR AND IS DEPENDANT 
ON OREGON ENERGY CODE ALLOWANCES AND EXISTING 
BUILDING INFRASTRUCTURE IN CEILING. ELECTRICAL 
CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL REQUIRED LIGHTING 
LEVELS AND DISTRIBUTION AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF 
ANY CONCERNS OF FOOTCANDLES OR FIXTURE 
PLACEMENT/LOCATION WITHIN ANY AREA OF THE SPACE. 
CONFIRM NEW LIGHT FIXTURE PLACEMENT DOES NOT 
INTERFERE WITH NEW WALL CONSTRUCTION AND ACT 
MAIN GRID LINES, RELOCATE IF REQUIRED. FINAL LAYOUT 
TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY LOCAL 
JURISDICTION THROUGH DEFERRED SUBMITTAL. 

9. GRID LAYOUT AND RELATED DIMENSIONING AND SEISMIC 
AS REQUIRED. AESTHETIC PLACEMENT AND 
CONFIGURATION OF THE SEISMIC JOINT TO BE 
COORDINATED WITH THE INTERIOR DESIGNER.  

10. PAINT ALL GYPSUM BOARD CEILINGS. 
11. NEW LIGHTING AT CONFERENCE ROOMS TO BE ON 

DIMMERS. 
12. DIMMABLE CONTROLS IN ALL CONFERENCE ROOMS
13. LOCATION OF ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, FIRE 

SPRINKLER, AND FIRE ALARM DEVICES TO BE SUBMITTED 
AND APPROVED BY DESIGNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

14. EMERGENCY LIGHTS TO BE INSTALLED ON SEPARATE 
CIRCUIT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

15. IT IS THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO 
SUBMIT PLANS FOR MODIFICATION OF THE FIRE 
SPRINKLER SYSTEM AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE 
THE TENANT SPACE. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE 
LANDLORD, OWNER, AND ARCHITECT/ENGINEER FOR 
REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE A LASER LEVELING 
DEVICE FOR THE LEVELING OF ALL SOFFITS, CEILINGS, 
AND SUSPENDED GRIDS, TYPICAL.

17. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY THAT THE 
EXISTING SERVICE IS ADEQUATE FOR THE DESIGN 
LOADS. IF NOT, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND MEP 
ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY. 

18. ENSURE THAT ALL EQUIPMENT INCLUDES / BARES UL 
LABELS. 

19. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR EMERGENCY LIGHTS; 
ADDITIONAL EXIT AND EMERGENCY LIGHTS MAY BE 
REQUIRED BY THE FIELD FIRE INSPECTOR AT THE TIME 
OF THE FINAL BUILDING INSPECTION. 

20. ALL VENDORS TO BE COORD. BY G.C.
21. SPRINKLER HEADS AT GYPSUM BOARD CEILING MUST BE 

FULLY RECESSED AND COVERED WITH METAL PLATES 
FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT SURFACE.  CENTER 
SPRINKLER HEADS IN CEILING TILES WHERE APPLICABLE.

22. ALL CEILING TILES ARE 9'-0" A.F.F. U.O.N.
23. LIGHT FIXTURES IN OPEN OFFICE AREA AND CORRIDORS 

SHALL HAVE A BATTERY BACKUP OPTION [QUUANTITY AS 
REQUIRED FOR EMERGENCY EGRESS] OR SHALL BE 
WIRED TO AN EMERGENCY LIGHTIN CIRCUIT[S] AND 
POWERED BY A BACK-UP GENERATOR.

24. EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURE SHALL BE INCLUDED AS 
NOTED ABOVE IN LEGEN SHALL MEET ALL CODES [NOT 
SHOWN IN PLAN].

25. WASLL SWITCHES SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PER CODE.
26. OCCUPANCY SENSORS SHALL BE INCLUDED PER 

ENERGY CODE [PRIVATE OFFICES, CORRIDORS, 
COMPUTER STATION MINI ROOMS, CLOSETS, SMALL 
CONFERENCE ROOMS.

LEGEND

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES

NEW GWB CEILING 

OPEN TO STRUCTURE

1/8" = 1'-0"1 PROPOSED REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

NO. DESCRIPTION
1 PHONE BOOTH CEILING TO BE +8'-0" A.F.F.
2 METAL PANEL SOFFIT
3 NEW CANOPY
4 EXISTING CANOPY
5 SUSPENDED GWB CLOUD. OUTER PERIMETER

OPEN TO STRUCTURE.
6 OPEN TO STRUCTURE
7 CEILING HEADER @ 8'-0" A.F.F. FOR DIFFERING

CEILING HEIGHTS BETWEEN EXISTING CEILING
AND PROPOSED CEILING. REVIEW W/
ARCHITECT.

1001 SE WATER AVE
SUITE 261
PORTLAND, OR 97214
D AND B GROUP.COM

DESIGN+BUILD

Date

Project Number

REVISIONS

5/26/2021 12:50:13 PM

5/25/2021

1850002

1981 Schurman Way
Woodland, WA 98674

USNR

PROPOSED RCP

A1.2.0

LIGHTING SCHEDULE

MARK MANUFACTURER MODEL DESCRIPTION FINISHES NOTES

A1 TBD OR SIMILAR
A2 DELTALIGHT BOXY XL R C 93037 DECORATIVE PENDANT TBD OR SIMILAR
A3 PINNACLE EDGE EVOLUTION EX3D LED LINEAR SUSPENDED LIGHT TBD OR SIMILAR
B1 PINNACLE EDGE EVOLUTION EX3D LED LINEAR SUSPENDED LIGHT TBD OR SIMILAR
B2 DELTALIGHT BOXY XL R C 93037 DECORATIVE PENDANT TBD OR SIMILAR
B3 TBD OR SIMILAR
C1 DELTALIGHT BOXY XL R C 93037 DECORATIVE PENDANT TBD OR SIMILAR
D1 TBD OR SIMILAR
E1 PINNACLE EDGE EVOLUTION EX3D LED LINEAR SUSPENDED LIGHT TBD OR SIMILAR
F1 PINNACLE EDGE EVOLUTION EX3D LED LINEAR SUSPENDED LIGHT TBD OR SIMILAR
F2 TOM DIXON TBD OR SIMILAR

2' x 4' Recessed LEDTroffer Light
4" Recessed LED Can Light           
Recessed LED Linear Light     
4' or 8' Suspended LED Linear Light     
4" Suspended LED Can                              
4" Suspended LED Wall Washer   
4" Exterior Grade LED Recessed Can
Wall Mounted Sconce
Surface Mounted LED Linear Light  
Decorative Linear Light               
Decorative Pendant Light

Lithonia
Lithonia                  
Nulite            
Nulite             
Gotham                          
Gotham   
Lithonia            
LumenArt
Lithonia            
Nulite           
TBD              

BLT                                              
LDN4                                                        
RF4                                                 
Nulite  RPP4-U                                     
EVO4CC                          
EVO4PCLW
WL-LDN4                                
AWL 66.2
CLX                                                      
SERO                                            
TBD              

No. Description Date



INSTALL NEW OPENINGS AND STOREFRONT WINDOWS AS SHOWN.
REPLACE METAL SIDING AS REQUIRED.

EXISTING
CORRIDOR

LINE REPRESENTS BEGINNING
POINT OF 1994 BUILDING
ADDITION

REMOVE EXISTING ENTRYWAY AND
CANOPY (SHOWN DASHED)

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOWS AND PATCH AS REQUIRED.
INSTALL NEW OPENINGS AND WINDOWS AS SHOWN.

REPLACE METAL SIDING AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL, SOFFIT/FASCIA, AND
COLUMN. SHORE AS REQUIRED UNTIL NEW SUPPORTS
ARE INSTALLED.  INSTALL NEW ENTRY PARAPET ROOF

AND STOREFRONT WALLS
REMOVE EXISTING WINDOWS AND PATCH AS REQUIRED.

INSTALL NEW OPENINGS AND WINDOWS AS SHOWN.
REPLACE METAL SIDING AS REQUIRED.

3'
-0

"
4'

-0
"
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EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A2.0.0

1/8" = 1'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"3 EAST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"4 WEST ELEVATION

No. Description Date



SECURE PARTITIONS TO
PURLINS EVERY 4th STUD
(OR AS REQUIRE) WITH TOP
DEFLECTION TRACK

METAL
STUD
PARTITIONS
@ 16"o.c.

14
'-0

"

O
PE

N
 T

O
ST

R
U

C
TU

R
E

EAVE

NEW ENTRY

L4x4x1/4

H SS 2 x2x14  GA .

C
10x15-3

H SS 2 x2x14  GA .

W12x40

11
'-0

"

3'
-6

"

REMOVE EXISTING
CANOPY AND

COLUMN

RAISE CEILING
AT NEW ENTRY
AREA

KICKERS @ 6'-0"o.c. OR AS REQUIRED

L4x4x1/4

H SS 2 x2x14  GA .

C
10x15-3

H SS 2 x2x14  GA .

W12x40

6'-0"

11
'-
0
"

REMOVE SECTION
OF EXISTING

EXTERIOR WALL AND
ROOF.

REPAIR AS NEEDED
FOR NEW WALL.
REFER TO PLAN

SHORE ROOF LOAD PRIOR
TO REMOVING EXISTING
BEARING WALL.  INSTALL
NEW BEAM AND COLUMNS
WALLS AS SHOWN ON PLAN

9'
-0

"

3'
-0

"
4'

-0
"

±1
2'

-0
"

NEW
WINDOW

REFER TO STRUCTURAL
SHEETS FOR MORE
INFORMATION

REFER TO STRUCTURAL
SHEETS FOR MORE
INFORMATION

REFER TO
STRUCTURAL
SHEETS FOR
MORE
INFORMATION

REFER TO
STRUCTURAL
SHEETS FOR
MORE
INFORMATION

HALF WALL

O
PE

N
TO

ST
R

U
C

TU
R

E

O
PE

N
 T

O
ST

R
U

C
TU

R
E

O
PE

N
 T

O
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R
U

C
TU

R
E

14
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"

±1
2'

-0
"
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'-0

"

±1
2'

-0
"
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SECTIONS

A3.0.0

1/8" = 1'-0"1 SECTION

3/16" = 1'-0"2 SECTION3/16" = 1'-0"3 SECTION

3/16" = 1'-0"4 SECTION

3/16" = 1'-0"5 SECTION

No. Description Date



A5.0.0

12

A5.0.0

16

13

14

15

9

10

11

5' - 0" 2' - 10"

2' - 9" 2' - 9" 2' - 9" 2' - 9"

5'
 - 

0"

3' - 0"

3'
 - 

4"

2' - 10"

1' - 5" 2' - 10" 2' - 10" 2' - 10" 1' - 5"

3' - 7" 3' - 0" 2' - 11" 3' - 6" 3' - 2" 2' - 0"

3' - 7" 3' - 0" 2' - 11" 3' - 6" 3' - 2" 2' - 0"

M
AX

1'
 - 

5"

ADA URINAL

2' - 9"

2'
 - 

0"

3'
 - 

4"

6
A6.3.0
______2'

 - 
9"

1'
 - 

6"
3'

 - 
3"

1' - 6" 2' - 10" EQ EQ

COUNTERLOCKERS BY OTHERS

8
A6.3.0
______

LOCKERS BY OTHERS

M
AX

2'
 - 

10
"

M
AX

2'
 - 

3"

1' - 6"EQEQ2' - 10"

M
AX
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 - 

4"

2'
 - 

9"

3'
 - 

3"
1'

 - 
6"

6
A6.3.0
______

DW

2'
 - 

10
"

23' - 11"

PULL-OUT TRASH/RECYCLING

ADA SINK CABINET

2
A6.3.0
______1

A6.3.0
______TYP. 3

A6.3.0
______ 4

A6.3.0
______

A5.0.0

4

A5.0.0

5

6

7

2' - 0" 0' - 6"

4'
 - 

0"
0'

 - 
6"

2'
 - 

3"

1' - 6"

MAX

2' - 3"

CONTROL 
LOCATION

ROLL IN SHOWER

6' - 0"

3'
 - 

4"

2'
 - 

9"

2'
 - 

3"

ROLL IN SHOWER

3' - 0"

M
AX

1'
 - 

7" M
AX

3'
 - 

0"
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INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A5.0.0

3/8" = 1'-0"1 RR FLOOR PLAN

3/8" = 1'-0"12 MEN'S RR NORTH

3/8" = 1'-0"15 WOMEN'S RR WEST
3/8" = 1'-0"14 WOMEN'S RR NORTH

3/8" = 1'-0"13 WOMEN'S RR EAST

3/8" = 1'-0"16 WOMEN'S RR SOUTH

3/8" = 1'-0"9 MEN'S RR EAST
3/8" = 1'-0"10 MEN'S RR SOUTH

3/8" = 1'-0"11 MEN'S RR WEST

3/8" = 1'-0"4 KITCHEN/BREAK NORTH CASEWORK

3/8" = 1'-0"2 01 PROPOSED PLAN - ENLARGED BREAKROOM
3/8" = 1'-0"3 01 PROPOSED PLAN - SHOWER ROOM

3/8" = 1'-0"6 UNISEX SHOWER ROOM EAST
3/8" = 1'-0"5 UNISEX SHOWER ROOM SOUTH

3/8" = 1'-0"7 UNISEX SHOWER ROOM NORTH

No. Description Date



6'
 - 

10
"

3' - 0" 1' - 6"

16' - 6"

10
A6.3.0
______

TYP.TYP.

2' - 11"

14' - 7"
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"
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A6.3.0
______ TYP.

3'
 - 

6"

FRAMELESS GLAZING
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 - 

0"OPEN TO 
BEYOND

6'
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"

14' - 11"

3' - 0"

3' - 1"
9
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2'
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"
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INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

A5.1.0

3/8" = 1'-0"1 LOBBY STORAGE WALL
3/8" = 1'-0"2 OPEN OFFICE EAST STORAGE

3/8" = 1'-0"3 PHONE ROOMS
3/8" = 1'-0"4 NORTH CORRIDOR GLAZING

3/8" = 1'-0"6 OPEN OFFICE WEST STORAGE
3/8" = 1'-0"7 BREAKROOM STORAGE

No. Description Date



AT ALL ACOUSTICAL PARTITIONS (PARTITIONS 
CONTAINING ACOUSTICAL INSULATION) APPLY A FILLET 

OF ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT BOTTOM CORNER OF 
TRACK, EACH SIDE, PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF GYPSUM 

BOARD

45
° M

AX

20 GAGE MINIMUM TRACK

FASTENERS:
AT PLYWOOD FLOOR (MINIMUM 3/4" CDX):
PROVIDE (2) NO 8x 1" WOOD SCREWS AT 24" MAXIMUM O.C. STAGGERED 
FOR 1 LAYER GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE, 16" MAXIMUM O.C. STAGGERED 
FOR 2 LAYERS GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE.

AT CIP CONCRETE AND POST-TENSIONED CONCRETE FLOOR:
PROVIDE HILTI X-U 0.157" DIAMETER POWDER-ACTUATED FASTENERS, 
EMBED 3/4" PER ESR-2269. 24" MAX. O.C. STAGGERED FOR 1 LAYER 
GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE, 16" MAX. O.C. STAGGERED FOR 2 LAYERS 
GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE.

FOR WALLS TO 10'-0" BRACE WITH 362S137-33 AT 8'-0" MAXIMUM 
O.C. AND AT EACH WALL END. ALTERNATE DIRECTION OF 

BRACES ALONG LENGTH OF WALL WHERE POSSIBLE

FOR WALLS TO 15'-0" BRACE WITH DOUBLED 362S137-33 AT 8'-0" 
MAXIMUM O.C. AND AT EACH WALL END. ALTERNATE 

DIRECTION OF BRACE ALONG LENGTH OF WALL FASTEN 
DOUBLE STUDS TOGETHER WITH NO 9 SCREWS AT 24" 

MAXIMUM O.C.

METAL STUDS (PER ICC ES REPORT ESR-3064P) 
MAXIMUM HEIGHT 20'-0"

8'
-0

" M
AX

.
15

'-0
" M

AX
.

20
'-0

" M
AX

. T
OT

AL
 S

PA
N

3"x3"x3" ANGLE (20 GAGE MINIMUM) 
FASTENED TO TRACK AND BRACED

20 GAGE MINIMUM 
DEEP LEG TRACK OR 
SLOTTED TRACK

METAL STUDS, CUT 3/4" 
SHORT FOR 3/4" 
DEFLECTION

FINISH MATERIALS VARY (MAXIMUM WEIGHT EQUAL TO 2 
LAYERS GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE PLUS APPLIED 
FINISHES)

TEMPERED RELITE GLAZING

GLAZING STOP BELOW

CONT CLEAR ACOUSTICAL SEALANT

NOTE: POLISH ALL EXPOSED 
GLASS EDGES

0' - 0"

RELITE SILL BELOW
EXIST WINDOW SYSTEM

COMPRESSIBLE GASKET BY 
MULLITOVER, TYP

EXTRUDE ALUM COVER BY MULLITOVER, 
FINISH AND COLOR TO MATCH EXIST 
CONDITIONS.  GC TO VERIFY PRIOR TO 
ORDERING. TYP

SNAP COVER BY MULLITOVER TO 
MATCH COVER

LINE OF MULLION BELOW

8" MAX PER MANUF

EXIST GC TO VIF

1"x1-1/2"x1/8" CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM 
GLAZING CHANNEL WITH END CAPS -
SECURE TO SLAB @ 12" O.C. (SHIM AS 
REQUIRED)

GYPSUM BOARD, ONE LAYER EACH SIDE

1/2" TEMPERED GLASS WITH POLISHED 
EXPOSED EDGES SET IN GLAZING GASKETS

1"x3/4"x1/8" CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM 
GLAZING CHANNEL WITH END CAPS - SECURE 
TO SLAB @ 12" O.C. (SHIM AS REQUIRED)

FINISH FLOOR

CONCRETE SLAB

1/2" TEMPERED GLASS WITH POLISHED 
EXPOSED EDGES SET IN GLAZING GASKETS

0.157 HILTI XN POWER ACTIVATED DRIVE PIN W/1-1/4 
INCH EMBEDMENT AT 4 FEET OC MAX INTO DECK.

ATTACH STUD TRACK THROUGH GRID TO BRACE ABOVE. BRACING TO BE 4' OC 
AND STAGGERED ON EACH SIDE OF WALL.TOP OF STRUCTURE TO BE BRACED 
TO EXISTING PURLIN STRUCTURE AS REQUIRED.

SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING ASSEMBLY.CUT TILE FOR 
TIGHT FIT. PROVIDE TOUCH UP PAINT ON ALL VISIBLE CUT 
EDGES

METAL U-TRIM CASING BEAD, TYP BOTH SIDES

1/
2"

 M
AX

CONT. ACOUSTICAL SEALANT EACH SIDE AGAINST TRACK.  PROVIDE FIRE 
SEALANT BOTH SIDES AT FIRE RATED WALL PARTITIONS

FINISH 
FLOOR

REMOVE TAPER AT BASE OF WALLS TO ALLOW FOR 
FLUSH FINISH BASE INSTALLATION

ACOUSTIC INSULATION

1 LAYER 5/8" GYP BOTH SIDES

METAL STUDS PER INTERIOR PARTITION SIZE CHART

BOTTOM TRACK, ATTACH PER STRUCT

WALL BASE AS SCHEDULED

LINE OF CLG. SEE SHEET A1.2.0 FOR 
FINISH CEILING INFORMATION

3 5/8" METAL STUDS W/ 5/8" GYP. BD.

M
IN

.
6"

B.O. CLG

SOUND ATTENUATION OR THERMAL 
INSULATION

B.O. STRUCTURE

DIAGONAL BRACING AS REQUIRED 

SOUND ATTENUATION OR THERMAL 
INSULATION INSTALLED 4' PERIMETER

1/
2"

 M
AX

CONT. ACOUSTICAL SEALANT EACH SIDE AGAINST TRACK.  PROVIDE FIRE 
SEALANT BOTH SIDES AT FIRE RATED WALL PARTITIONS

FINISH 
FLOOR

REMOVE TAPER AT BASE OF WALLS TO ALLOW FOR 
FLUSH FINISH BASE INSTALLATION

BOTTOM TRACK, ATTACH PER STRUCT

WALL BASE AS SCHEDULED

NOTE: FOR DOUBLE STUD DIAGONALS, 
"SECOND" STUD SHALL END AS CLOSE 
AS POSSIBLE TO END CONNECTION, 
TOP & BOTTOM.

CONNECT TO STRUCTURE

CONNECT TRACK TO VERT STUDS W/ [1]-#8 
SCREW IN EACH FLANGE  OF EACH STUD. 
EXCEPT INSTALL [2]-#8 SCREWS IN EACH 
FLANGE AT VERT STUDS W/ DIAGONALS

ADD 19 MIL STUD WHEN 
USING 19 MIL TRACK. 
ATTACH W/ [2]-#8 SCREWS 
@ 12" O.C.

CONTINOUS TRACK 
[GAUGE TO MATCH WALL 
STUD]

DIAGONAL BRACING OPTIONS

TYPE 1 TYPE 2 TYPE 3

[1] STUD [2] STUD [2] STUD W/ 
CONTINUOUS TRACK 
TOP & BOTTOM, 
SAME THICKNESS AS 
STUD

TIMELY FRAME

TEMPERED FULL HEIGHT GLAZING AS 
OCCURS W/ MFR'S STANDARD GLAZING 
STOP

ATTACH AS REQ'D PER MANUFACTURER 
RECOMMENDATIONS

1/
2"

 M
AX

FINISH 
FLOOR

4" BASEBOARD1"
 M

IN
.

3 5/8" 18 GA. METAL 
STUD BRACING TO 
STRUCTURE AT 4'-0" O.C. 
MAX, ALTERNATING 
SIDES, LENGTH OF 
BRACING MAY NOT 
EXCEED 16'-0"

4" x 4" x 20 GA. CLIP 
ANGLE AT EACH BRACE

EXISTING STRUCTURE 
ABOVE TO REMAIN; 
G.C. TO ENSURE 
MAINTENANCE OF 
FIRE-RATING AND 
FIRE-PROTECTION

NOTE: CEILING IN SEISMIC DESIGN
CATEGORIES D, E AND F TO COMPLY
WITH ASCE 7-05

NOTE: MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND LIGHT FIXTURES MUST BE CONNECTED TO 
ONE (1) VERTICAL 12 GA. WIRE ATTACHED TO OPPOSING CORNERS ALONG THE 
FIXTURE'S DIAGONAL. THESE WIRES MAY BE SLACK (UBC STD. NO 25.213.25214

ATTACHMENT TO STRUCTURAL 
SUPPORT TO COMPLY W/ LOCAL CODE

12 GA. VERTICAL HANGER WIRE 
WITHIN TUBING, LEVEL CEILING PRIOR 
TO SETTING STRUT

DRILL 3/32" HOLE AND INSTALL 
1/8"Ø BOLT AND LOCKING NUT

3/4" THIN WALL ELEC. CONDUIT W./ SLOT AT 
END TO FIT OVER CEILING RUNNER

12 GA. VERTICAL HANGER WIRE AT 
4' - 0" O.C. EACH WAY AND 8" MAX 
FROM ALL PERIMETER EDGES5/8"THK TYPE 'X' GYP BOARD

SUSPENSION MAIN TEES SPACED 
AT 4' - 0" O.C. MAX.

45°

45°
45°

45°

2" MAX

2" MAX

4"
 M

IN
.

1/2"Ø THIN WALL ELEC. CONDUIT OR APPROVED 
EQUIVALENT (EXTEND TUBE TO BE TIGHT TO 
SUSPENDED CEILING & STRUCTURE ABOVE, THEN 
INSTALL BOLT TO SECURE IN PLACE)

INSTALL COMPRESSION STRUT IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH LOCAL CODE, STRUTS TO BE 12' - 0" O.C. 
EACH DIRECTION

SUSPENSION CROSS TEES SPACED 
AT  2' - 0" O.C. MAX.

(4) SPLAY WIRES AT 45° 
PARALLEL TO CROSS TEES

METAL STUD FRAMING AS SCHEDULED; 
SEE CONSTRUCTION PLAN A-100 AND 
PARTITION DETAILS A-600

DRYWALL CORNER BEAD

5/8"THK TYPE 'X' GYP. BOARD

METAL STUD FRAMING 
AS SCHEDULED; REF. 
CONSTRUCTION PLAN 
A-100 AND PARTITION 
DETAILS A-600

3/4" 16 GA. COLD-
ROLLED CHANNEL 
SPACED AT 4'-0" O.C. 
HORIZONTALLY

1 1/2" x 3" 16 GA. CHANNEL 
CLIP ANGLE, FASTEN TO 
STUD AND CHANNEL W/ 
(4) 5/8" #5 TEK SCREWS 
ALT. FASTENING (3) 3/4" 
WELDS (AT 3 DIFFERENT 
PLACES)

DRYWALL SUSPENSION TEES

8" MAX

12 GAUGE HANGER WIRE

FASTEN WALL ANGLE TO 
WALL FRAMING, TYP.

2" WALL ANGLE

FASTEN WALL ANGLE TO 
SUSPENSION TEES

CAULK WHERE WALL ANGLE 
MEETS WALL

J-BEAD AT ALL GYP. BOARD
CEILING EDGESWALL ANGLE

2" MIN NOTE: CEILING IN SEISMIC DESIGN
CATEGORIES D, E AND F TO COMPLY
WITH ASCE 7-05

12 GA VERTICAL HANGER WIRE @ 4' - 0" 
O.C. EACH WAY. AND 8" MAX FROM  ALL 
PERIMETER EDGES.

SUSPENSION MAIN TEES SPACED AT 
4' - 0" O.C. MAX.

SUSPENSION CROSS TEES SPACED AT  
2' - 0" O.C. MAX.

2" MIN WALL ANGLE MOLDING; 
GRID MEMBERS ATTACHED TO 
WALL MOLDING @ 2 ADJACENT 
WALLS USING POP RIVETS OR 
SCREWS

AT PERIMETER

8" MAX

5/8"THK TYPE 'X' GYP. BOARD

MINIMUM OF 3 TIGHT TURNS 
AT ALL WIRES.

NOTE: CEILING IN SEISMIC DESIGN
CATEGORIES D, E AND F TO COMPLY
WITH ASCE 7-05

1 1/2" = 1'-0"11 WALL ATTACHMENT

1 1/2" = 1'-0"7 GLAZING BUTT JOINT
1 1/2" = 1'-0"8 WALL TO EXT MULLION

1 1/2" = 1'-0"5 U-CHANNEL GLASS W/GWB HEADER1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"9 U-CHANNEL GLASS AT FLOOR1

1 1/2" = 1'-0"1 TYPICAL WALL TO CEILING GRID1

INTERIOR PARTITION STUD SIZE CODE

WALL HEIGHT H > 12' H < 12'
A 2 1/2" METAL STUD @16" OC 43 MIL 33 MIL
B 3 5/8" METAL STUD @16" OC 33 MIL 33 MIL
C 4" METAL STUD @16" OC 33 MIL 33 MIL
D 6" METAL STUD @16" OC 33 MIL 33 MIL
E 8" METAL STUD @16" OC 43 MIL 43 MIL
F 7/8" FUR. CHANNEL @16" OC 33 MIL 8'-0" MAX
G 1 1/2" FUR. CHANNEL @16" OC 33 MIL 8'-0" MAX
H 2 1/2" C-H METAL STUD @24" OC NA 0.035 IN
I 4" C-H METAL STUD @24" OC 0.035 IN 0.035 IN
J 6" C-H METAL STUD @24" OC 0.035 IN 0.035 IN

1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 NON RATED PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITION

1 1/2" = 1'-0"6 DIAGONAL BRACING
1 1/2" = 1'-0"10 BASEBOARD AT NEW RELITE FRAME

1001 SE WATER AVE
SUITE 261
PORTLAND, OR 97214
D AND B GROUP.COM
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Project Number

REVISIONS
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WALLS + CEILING
DETAILS

A6.0.0

3" = 1'-0"4 TYP. BRACING AT STRUCTURE

6" = 1'-0"12 TYP. COMPRESSION STRUT CEILING ATTACHMENT
3" = 1'-0"13 TYP. GYP. BOARD CORNER

6" = 1'-0"14 TYP. HORZ. BRIDGING
6" = 1'-0"15 TYP. SUSPENDED CEILING AT PERIMETER

1 1/2" = 1'-0"16 TYP. SUSPENDED GYP. BOARD CEILING

1" = 1'-0"3 NOT IN USE
N.T.S.         

No. Description Date



ALUMINUM FRAME AS SCHEUDLED

DOOR SILENCER

SCHEDULED DOOR
RE: DOOR SCHEDULE

LINE OF JAMB BEYOND

SCHEDULED PARTITION
REFER TO CONSTRUCTION PLAN. 
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THICKNESS.

SCHEDULED CEILING
REFER TO CEILING PLAN

COORDINATE W/ JAMB

DOOR SILENCER

BLOCKING

DOOR FRAME AS SCHEDULED

4" U.O.N.
DOOR AS SCHEDULED

SCHEDULED PARTITION.
REFER TO PARTITON PLAN. CONTRACTOR 
TO VERIFY THICKNESS

SCHEDULED ADJACENT PARTITION. 
REFER TO PARTITION PLAN. 

VA
RI

ES

GLAZING GASKET

EXTRUDED ALUM FRAME

SPECIFIED WALL TYPE.

3/8" TEMPERED GLASS 

SCHEDULED DOOR

LINE OF FRAME BELOW

ACOUSTIC INSULATION WHERE 
SPECIFIED

EXTRUDED ALUMINUM FRAME

GLAZING GASKET

3/8" TEMPERED GLASS

COORD W/ JAMB

LINE OF JAMB BEYOND

SCHEDULED PARTITION. REFER TO 
CONSTRUCTION PLAN. CONTRACTOR TO 
VERIFY THICKNESS

SCHEDULED CEILING. REFER TO CEILING 
PLAN

3/8" TEMPERED GLASS

GLAZING GASKET

WOOD BLOCKING

EXTRUDED ALUM FRAME

LINE OF JAMB BEYOND

SCHEDULED FLOOR FINISH. 
RE: FINISH PLAN

COORD W/ JAMB

3/8" TEMPERED GLASS

GLAZING GASKET

EXTRUDED ALUM FRAME

2"

VA
RI

ES
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DOOR + GLAZING
DETAILS

A6.1.0

3" = 1'-0"1 ALUMINUM DOOR HEAD

3" = 1'-0"2 ALUMINUM DOOR JAMB

3" = 1'-0"3 ALUMINUM DOOR JAMB WITH SIDELIGHT

3" = 1'-0"4 ALUMINUM GLAZING HEAD

3" = 1'-0"6 ALUMINUM GLAZING SILL

3" = 1'-0"5 ALUMINUM FRAME GLAZING JAMB
No. Description Date
1 Revision 2 Date 2



INSTALL FOIL FACED FMF-2 
CORNER BOOTS.  REFER TO 
ENLARGED DETAILS AT RIGHT:  
2A, 2B, 2C.

1

2

STEP 1:  INSTALL FMF-2 STARTER STRIP STEP 2:  INSTALL FMF-2 CORNER BOOTS SILL PAN DETAILS STEP 3:  INSTALL FMF-2 SILL PAN

3

INSTALL FOIL-FACED FMF-2 
SILL MEMBRANE.  REFER TO 
ENLARGED DETAILS AT LEFT: 
3A, 3B.INSTALL FOIL FACED FMF-2 

SILL STRIP

6" 

6"

6" 6" 

STEP 5:  INSTALL FMF-2 HEAD WRAP STEP 7:  INSTALL EXT PERIMETER SEALANTSTEP 6:  INSTALL STOREFRONT COMPONENTS

ROUGH 
OPENING 
WIDTH

12"

12"

3"

DEPTH  OF
BACKDAM

4" MIN

INSTALL FOIL-FACED FMF-2 
WRAP AT HEAD. CUT AND 
FOLD AS DETAILED ABOVE.

INSTALL WET SEALANT BEAD AT 
BACKDAM JUST BEFORE 
INSTALLATION OF STOREFRONT 
SILL FLASHING EXTRUSION

5A

5B

INSTALL DEFLECTION 
HEAD EXTRUSION

INSTALL SILL 
FLASHING 
EXTRUSION

6A

6C

INSTALL SILL 
EXTRUSION

INSTALL JAMB 
EXTRUSIONS

6D

6F

INSTALL GLAZING
6G

INSTALL CLADDING 
TRANSITION METAL

6B

INSTALL BACKER ROD 
AND SEALANT AT 
STOREFRONT 
PERIMETER

7

STEP 10:  TAPE AWB STEP 11:  INSTALL INTERIOR AIR BARRIER SEAL(STEP NOT APPLICABLE WITH SELF-ADHERING AWB)

VIEW FROM INTERIOR 
SIDE

4" OVERLAP

TAPE ALL AWB 
EDGES AND 
JOINTS

INSTALL AWB OVER 
HEAD FLASHING 
AND LAP OVER AWB 
BELOW

10A

10B

APPLY CONT 
BACKER ROD AND 
SEALANT BETWEEN 
STOREFRONT 
FRAME AND HEAD 
AND JAMB WRAP

11

STEEL STUDS

WOOD STUDS

FRAMING IS 
DIAGRAMMATIC AND 
SHOWN FOR 
CONTEXT ONLY

4" MIN

R
O

U
G

H
 O

P
E

N
IN

G
 

M
IN

U
S

 2
 "

6"

DEPTH  OF
BACKDAM

INSTALL FOIL-FACED 
FMF-2 AT EACH 
JAMB. 

STEP 4:  INSTALL FMF-2 JAMB WRAP

INSTALL FMF-2 
PATCH OVER 
UPPER CORNER 
PINHOLES

4A

6" 

4B

STEP 8:  HEAD FLASHING WHERE SHOWN STEP 9:  INSTALL FIELD AWB

8

INSTALL METAL HEAD FLASHING 
WHERE SHOWN OVER 
PROJECTING STOREFRONT 
FRAME 

PROVIDE FOLDED END DAMS 
PER ENLARGED DETAIL

ALIGN FLASHING ENDS WITH 
EDGE OF WINDOW FRAME
  
BED FLASHING AND ENDS IN 
SEALANT 

STOREFRON FRAME,
STEP 6F

BACKER ROD AND 
SEALANT (AIR SEAL), 
STEP 11

AWB,
STEP 9

BACKER ROD AND 
SEALANT,
STEP 7

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

STOREFRONT FRAME,
STEP 6D

FOIL-FACED FMF-2,
STEP 1

SEALANT 
(AIR SEAL),
STEP 5B

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

CLADDING 
TRANSITION 
METAL,
STEP 6B

FOIL-FACED 
FMF-2,
STEP 4A

CLADDING

AWB AT UPPER 
LEVELS

SEALANT,
STEP 7

CLADDING

STOREFRONT JAMB FLASHING DIAGRAM

STOREFRONT SILL FLASHING DIAGRAM
SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

PPM HEAD 
FLASHING

STOREFRONT FRAME,
STEP 6A

PPM HEAD 
FLASHING, STEP 8

FOIL-
FACED 
FMF-2, 
STEP 5

BACKER ROD 
AND SEALANT 
(AIR SEAL),
STEP 11

AWB, 
STEP 10A

INTERIOR EXTERIOR

CLADDING

TAPE ALL EDGES,
STEP 10B

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

SEALANT (AIR SEAL), 
STEP 8

STOREFRONT HEAD FLASHING DIAGRAM

FMF-2 MEMBRANE 
DOOR PAN 

CONCRETE 
SIDEWALK  

SCHEDULED 
THRESHOLD

SCHEDULED 
DOOR

EXTERIORINTERIOR

STRUCTURAL 
CONCRETE SLAB

SET 
THRESHOLD 
IN SEALANT 
BEAD

SLOPE 1/8":1'-0"

2x PT WOOD OR 
TREX IN 
CONCRETE 
BLOCKOUT 

STOREFRONT DOOR SILL FLASHING DIAGRAM
SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

SEALAN
T

BACKER ROD AND 
SEALANT,
STEP 7

INSTALL HEAD 
EXTRUSION

6E

WEEP

FOIL-FACED FMF-2,
STEP 3A

3"

1"

INSTALL FIELD AWB
11

4"

DEPTH

1/
2"

105.00°

M
AX3/
8"

1. Follow AWB MFR recommendations when more strict than requirements in details.
2. Verify compatibility of FMF, primer, and AWB materials
3. AWB must be lapped 6" min at horizontal seams, 12" min at vertical seams.
4. All AWB seams and edges to be taped with 3" min compatible tape
5. Pre-prime FMF substrates as recommended by FMF MFR, typ
6. Install FMF with laminate roller.  Ensure adhesion to window mounting flanges & eliminate 

all air pockets, fishmouths, etc.
7. Verify bedding sealant compatibility with MFR(s) of all jamb & head flashing materials.
8. Follow window MFR's written instructions for fastening (I.E. Fastener type, fastener spacing, 

special reqts. at frame corners, supplemental anchoring clips, etc.)
9. Fasten head flashing with roofing nails @ 12" oc (use same fastener metal as flashing.  If 

PPM, flashing fasteners shall be hot-dip galvanized).  At stainless steel or aluminum 
flashing, use fasteners of same metal.

10. Head flashing to be continuous with no joints, except at windows greater than 9'-11" wide. 
Where joints are REQD, provide 12" wide backer plate at splice joint, with two parallel 
beads of  non-curing sealant placed on backer plate on each side of joint

11. Head flashing to be sloped to drain to exterior - 15° from horizontal (min.)

NOTES:

2A Install FMF-2 
membrane corner 
patch

folds

Install FMF-2 membrane 
corner boot

2B

Install color-
matched 
extruded 
aluminum 
steel back dam

2C Install FMF-2  sill membrane

Install Sealant
at seams

fold cut

fo
ld

9" TYP

9"
 T

YP

6" TYP

12
" T

YP

EQ
EQ

6" TYP

Depth of 
storefron
t plus 
1/8"

3A

3B

1/
2"

FMF-2 MEMBRANE 
DOOR PAN 

CONCRETE 
SIDEWALK  

SCHEDULED 
THRESHOLD

SCHEDULED 
DOOR

EXTERIORINTERIOR

STRUCTURAL 
CONCRETE SLAB

SET 
THRESHOLD 
IN SEALANT 
BEAD

SLOPE 1/8":1'-0"

SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

M
AX3/
8"

STOREFRONT DOOR SILL FLASHING DIAGRAM - W/O PAN

FACE OF FRAMING
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EXT STOREFRONT
INSTALLATION
SEQUENCE
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No. Description Date



W12x 40

L4
x4

x1
/410

 1/
2"

8"
3"

1'-
6"

EXISTING
RIGID FRAME

NEW  RAFTER. SEE
STRUCTURAL

SHEET FOR MORE
INFORMATION

FULLY ADHERED SINGLE PLY TPO MEMBRANE
ON POLYISO TAPERED INSULATION ON

FIBERBOARD SHEATHING

22 GA. "B"
DECK

REMOVE WALL AT NEW ENTRY AND
INSTALL TEMPORARY CLOSURE AS

REQUIRED UNTIL NEW ROOF IS IN
PLACE

NEW SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC
CEILING TILE

REMOVE EXISTING GUTTER SECTION @ NEW ROOF

NEW 6x6x3/8 COLUMN

PERIMETER L
4x4x1/4

3/16

3/16

5

NEW JOIST

EXIST. EAVE
EL. +14'-0"

JOIST BRG
EL. +12'-6"

NEW ACT CEILING
EL. +11'-0"

L4x4x1/ 4

H S S  2 x 2 x 1 4  G A .

W12x 40

C1
0x

15
-3

H S S  2 x 2 x 1 4  G A .

NEW RAFTER. SEE STRUCTURAL SHEETS FOR MORE INFORMATION

HEADER FOR WINDOW WALL

NEW STOREFRONT WINDOW WALL

FLAT PROFILE METAL SOFFIT 24
GA (NON-VENTILATED)

FULLY ADHERED TPO SINGLE PLY
MEMBRANE ON

POLYISO TAPERED INSULATION
ON FIBERBOARD SHEATHING

22 GA. "B" DECK HSS 2x2x1/8

FACE WITH
RIBBED METAL
PANELS

METAL WALL CAP
EXTEND MEMBRANE

ONTO PARAPET WALL

CANT

HSS 2x2x1/8
VERTICALS @
RAFTERS
±4'-0"o.c.

HSS 2x2x1/8

PERIMETER L 4x4x1/4

CLOSURE
PANEL FOR

AIR BARRIER

MINIMUM 1/8" PER
FOOT

NEW SUSPENDED
ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE

1'-
6"

3'-
6"

6'-3" COL CL TO OUTSIDE FACE OF PERIMETER ANGLE

1/8

6

NEW  JOIST. SEE
STRUCTURAL FOR MORE
INFORMATION

JOIST BRG
EL. +12'-6"

TOP OF
WINDOW FRAME
EL. +11'-0"

RAFTER BRG
EL. +11'-6"

L4x4x1/ 4

H S S  2 x 2 x 1 4  G A .

C1
0x

15
-3

H S S  2 x 2 x 1 4  G A .

W6x 12 W6x 12 W6x 12 W6x 12

NEW RAFTER

HSS 6x6x3/8 ENCASED IN
WINDOW WALL EXTRUDED ALUMINUM

(STOREFRONT NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY)

C 10x15.3 CLOSURE

FLAT PROFILE METAL SOFFIT
24 GA (NON-VENTILATED)

REFER TO SECTION 'C'
FOR MATERIALS

HSS 2x2x1/8

FACE WITH
RIBBED METAL
PANELS

METAL WALL CAP

HSS 2x2x1/8
VERTICALS @
RAFTERS ±4'-0"o.c.

HSS 2x2x1/8

PERIMETER
L 4x4x1/4

CLOSURE PANEL FOR AIR
BARRIER

22 GA. "B" DECK

ROOF DRAIN WITH ANGLE
FRAMING FOR SUPPORT

NEW SUSPENDED
ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE

3'-
6"

6'-3" COL CL TO OUTSIDE FACE OF PERIMETER ANGLE

2'-6" 2'-6" 1'-1" 2"

1'-
6"

1/8

F

NEW JOIST

JOIST BRG
EL. +12'-6"

TOP OF
WINDOW FRAME
EL. +11'-0"

1" = 1'-0"1 ROOF 1

1" = 1'-0"2 ROOF 2

1" = 1'-0"3 ROOF 3
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ROOOF ASSEMBLY
DETAILS

A6.2.0

No. Description Date



AL
I

AL
I

2' - 1"

1' - 8"

0' - 3"

1'
 - 

10
"

0'
 - 

6"

2'
 - 

10
"

0'
 - 

1"
2'

 - 
5"

0'
 - 

4"

FACE OF WALL

SS-1 BACKSPLASH RETURNS PER ELEVATIONS

SS-1 BACKSPLASH AND COUNTERTOP

4" RAIL AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF CABINET

1/2" MDF W/ MELAMINE DRAWER SIDES, 
BACK, AND FRONT WITH MATCHING EDGE 
BANDING. 1/4" MATCHING BOTTOM, TYP

CABINET BODY - 3/4" MDF WITH PLASTIC 
LAMINATE FINISHED END PANELS, FACE, 
& EDGES

1/4" MDF BACK WITH MELAMINE

ADJ SHELVES - 3/4" MDF WITH MELAMINE 
WITH MATCHING EDGEBANDING AT 
FRONT EDGE. PROVIDE (4) MTL SUPPORT 
CLIPS PER SHELF AND MOUNTING HOLES 
AT 32 MM OC IN END PANELS

BASE PER FINISH SCHEDULE

MELAMINE FIXED BOTTOM SHELF

(2) CONTINUOUS 4" H BASE RAILS 
WITH STRETHERS AT 24" OC

FINISHED FLOOR - SHIM AS 
REQ TO LEVEL

OVERLAY HINGE, TYP

DOOR & DR FACE - 3/4" MDF WITH 
PL-1 FACE AND BACK WITH 
MATCHING EDGE BANDING

HW-1

FULL EXTENSION SELF-
CLOSING DRAWER 
GLIDES

FACE OF WALL

2' - 1"

17" MAX TO CONTROL

BACKSPLASH RETURNS PER 
ELEVATIONS

ADA FAUCET

BACKSPLASH AND COUNTERTOP 
PER SPEC

3/4" FULL SUB TOP

4" BACK RAIL

6 1/2" DEEP ADA SINK

CABINET BODY - 3/4" MDF WITH PLASTIC 
LAMINATE FINISHED END PANELS, FACE, 
& EDGES
WRAP SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPES 
WITH INSULATION
5 KNUCKLE OVERLAY HINGES

HW-1

ALLOWABLE EQUIPMENT AREA

PLASTIC LAMINATE INSIDE FACE 
AND EDGES

DOORS & FACE - 3/4" MDF WITH PL-1 
FACE & BACK AND PL-1 OR MATCHING 
EDGE BANDING

ATTACHED TOE KICK TO DOOR

FINISHED FLOOR AND BASE 
BELOW SINK PER SCHEDULE

0' - 3"

2'
 - 

10
" M

AX

0'
 - 

6"
2'

 - 
3"

1' - 0"

0' - 11"

0'
 - 

1"

VA
R

IE
S 

- S
EE

 C
AS

EW
O

R
K 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N
S

FACE OF WALL. (PROVIDE CONTINUOUS WALL 
BACKING TOP & BOTTOM OF CABINET)

3 1/2" HANGER CLEAT AT TOP OF CABINET

WD-1

3 1/2" HANGER CLEAT ATTACHED TO FACE OF WALL

CABINET BODY - 3/4" MDF WITH PLASTIC 
LAMINATE FINISHED END PANELS, FACE, & 
EDGES. - MELAMINE AT NONEXPOSED SURFACES

1/4" MDF BACK WITH MELAMINE

ADJ SHELVES - 3/4" MDF WITH MELAMINE AND 
MATCHING EDGEBANDING AT FRONT EDGE. PROVIDE 
(4) MTL SUPPORT CLIPS PER SHELF AND MOUNTING 
HOLES AT 32 MM OC IN END PANELS

OVERLAY HINGE, TYP

MELAMINE FIXED BOTTOM SHELF WITH PLASTIC 
LAMINATE BOTTOM

4" RAIL AT BOTTOM OF CABINET

UNDERCABINET LIGHT (WHERE NOTED)

HW-1

FACE OF WALL (PROVIDE CONTINUOUS WALL 
BACKING)

SHELF - 1 1/2" MDF WITH PLASTIC LAMINATE 
FINISHED FACE, & EDGES

1/8" WALL 1 1/4" X 1 1/4" ALUMINUM ANGLE, PAINTED AS 
SCHEDULED, WITH UNDERCABINET LIGHT (WHERE NOTED)

1 
1/

2"

SHELFOLOGY AKSEL FLOATING SHELF ROD BRACKET
OR APPROVED SUBSTITUTE

1'-0"

2 1/2"

TILE

RESILIENT FLOORING

SCHLUTER "RENO-U (EB)" 
TRANSITION STRIP OR 
SIMILAR

TILE TO RESILIENT

TILE TO CONCRETE 

CARPET TO TILE

RESILIENT TO CONCRETE 

TILE

BRUSHED CONCRETE

SCHLUTER RENO-
RAMP OR SIMILAR

1/16" GROUT JOINT

TILE

CARPET

SETTING BED

SCHLUTER "SCHIENE 
(EB)"
TRANSITION STRIP OR 
SIMILAR

RESILIENT FLOORING

SEALED CONCRETE

JOHNSONITE SSR-
XX-D  OR SIMILAR 
TRANSITION STRIP

CARPET

RESILIENT FLOORING

LEVELER 
FEATHERED PER 
SPECIFICATIONS

SCHLUTER "SCHIENE 
(EB)" TRANSITION STRIP 
OR SIMILAR

CARPET TO RESILIENT

GROUT

1/16" GROUT JOINT

LEVELER, MAXIMUM 
FEASIBLE TO REDUCE 
TRANSITION HEIGHT, 
FEATHERED PER 
SPECIFICATIONS

(SIM AT WOOD TO TILE, WOOD TO CARPET)

LEVELER, AS 
NEEDED, 
FEATHERED 
PER 
SPECIFICATION
S

DRAWER AND CABINET 
INTERIOR: WHITE MELAMINE

SCHEDULED BASE

SCHEDULED P.LAM

SCHEDULED BACKSPLASH AND 
SIDESPLASH (WHERE OCCURS)

SCHEDULED CABINET PULL

OUTLET (WHERE OCCURS)

3" FINISHED FLOOR

MEDIUM-DUTY FULL-EXTENSION 
DRAWER GLIDES

SCHEDULED COUNTERTOP REFER TO PLANS

RE
FE

R 
TO

 E
LE

VA
TI
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S

0'
 - 

6"
0'

 - 
10

"
0'

 - 
6"

0'
 - 

6"

BASE AS 
SCHEDULED

3"

4"

PROVIDE VINYL SIGNAGE FOR 'TRASH' OR 
'RECYCLE'. REFER TO ELEVATIONS

1 
1/

2"

SE
E 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N

SCHEDULED CABINET
HARDWARE

FINISH ALL 
INTERIOR 
SURFACES BLACK 
MELAMINE U.O.N.

PROVIDE HAFELE 503.88.863  TRASH 
CAN, DOUBLE, WITH GRASS ELEITE, 
SOFT CLOSE, BOTTOM MOUNT, 52QT 
BIRCH, 22 3/8 X 14 1/6" X 9 5/16", 
TYPICAL AT PULL OUT TRASH 
DRAWERS. VERIFY CABINET CLEAR 
DIMENSION REQUIREMENTS PER 
MANUFACTURER 
RECOMMENDATIONS.

HEAT PROOF 
WRAP @ EXPOSED 
PIPING

ADA 
COMPLIANT 
MIRROR

ADA COMPLIANT SINK 
TO BE INSTALLED 
w/CLEAR CAULK AT 
ALL SEAMS

2X4 LEDGER - BACK &
SIDES

BLOCKING AS 
REQUIRED

CONTINUOUS STEEL
ANGLE SUPPORT
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11" 1'-1"

2'-0" UNO

4"

COUNTERTOP AND NOSING AS SCHEDULED

1 1/2" X 1 1/2" X 11 GA. X 1'-8" LONG TUBE STEEL 
SUPPORT WELD TO BRACKET PLATE (PROVIDE 
SUPPORT TUBES AT 32" O.C. (AT EVERY OTHER 
STUD) FOR COUNTERS 4'-0" OR LONGER)

RE
FE

R 
TO

 E
LE

VA
TI

ON

LEDGER AT SIDE WALLS AND BACK WALL -
PROVIDE 16 GA. SHEET METAL PARTITION 
BACKING

3/16" THICK X 1'-6" LONG STEEL BRACKET 
PLATE BOLTED TO STUD WITH (4) 3/8"Ø THRU-
BOLTS MIN. (NOTE: PLATE WIDTH TO MATCH 
STUD WIDTH)

PROVIDE 16 GAUGE STUDS AT BRACKET PLATE 
LOCATIONS ONLY

FINISHED FLOOR

REFER TO PARTITION PLAN

COUNTER DEPTH
TUBE STEEL LENGTH TO MATCH

1 1/2" X 1 1/2" BLOCKING AT 
FRONT EDGE OF COUNTERTOP

RESILIENT BASE

3/4" X 2 1/2" HIGH MATCHING BACKSPLASH

COORDINATE STRUCTURAL SUPPORT FOR 
COUNTER WITH STRUCTURE OF SCHEDULED 
PARTITION; REFER TO PARTITION PLAN

SCHEDULED CABINET
HARDWARE

SCHEDULED BASE

ALL INTERIOR SURFACES TO BE 
WHITE MELAMINE U.O.N.

5MM MULTIPLE HOLES
WITH PINS

CONCEALED HINGES

3/4" ADJUSTABLE
SHELF-WHITE MELAMINE

3"

BACKSPLASH WHERE 
OCCURS, REFER TO 
ELEVATIONS

SCHEDULED COUNTERTOP

REFER TO PLANS

RE
FE

R 
TO

 E
LE

VA
TI

ON
S

CABINET FINISH AS 
SCHEDULED

ADJUSTABLE SHELF, 
FINISH AS SCHEDULED, 
TYP

PULL AS SCHEDULED

BASE AS SCHEDULED

3"

4"

SE
E 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N
S

CONTINUOUS FRENCH 
CLEAT

SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
CABINET CONSTRUCTION

SOFFIT WHERE 
OCCURS, SEE RCP

FINISH FILLER TRIM TO 
SOFFIT, WHERE SOFFIT 
OCCURS. MATCH 
SCHEDULED FINISH

1 1/2" = 1'-0"1 TYP. LOWER CABINET
1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 TYP. ADA SINK CABINET

1 1/2" = 1'-0"77 TYPICAL UPPER CABINET1
1 1/2" = 1'-0"5 TYPICAL FLOATING SHELF1
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CABINET & FLOOR
DETAILS

A6.3.0

12" = 1'-0"7 TYPICAL FLOORING TRANSITIONS

1 1/2" = 1'-0"3 BASE CABINET WITH FOUR DRAWERS
1 1/2" = 1'-0"4 PULL OUT TRASH/RECYLCLE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"6 SECTION THROUGH VANITY
1 1/2" = 1'-0"8 CANTILEVERED COUNTER

1 1/2" = 1'-0"9 TYPICAL BASE CABINET
3/4" = 1'-0"10 TALL CABINET W/ DOOR

No. Description Date



DOOR HARDWARE LEGEND

HW1 ENTRY LOCK (THUMBLATCH) W/EGRESS LATCH, SCHLAGE (OR APPROVED ALTERNATE), FINISH TBD

HW2 RESTROOM PRIVACY LATCH W/OCCUPANCY INDICATOR, SCHLAGE (OR APPROVED ALTERNATE), FINISH TBD

HW3 OFFICE LATCH WITH EGRESS LEVER, SCHLAGE (OR APPROVED ALTERNATE), FINISH TBD

HW4 PASSAGE LATCH W/EGRESS LEVER BOTH SIDES, SCHLAGE (OR APPROVED ALTERNATE), FINISH TBD

HW5 PUSH/PULL PLATES W/CLOSER (NO LATCH)

HW6 ELECTRONIC LOCK W/KEYCARD READER, LOCK TO BE FAILSAFE TO RELEASE UPON LOSS OF POWER OR ACTIVATION OF FIRE ALARM, CLOSER

DOOR TYPE LEGEND

TYPE A

SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR (SINGLE)

3' - 0"

AS
 S

C
H

ED
U

LE
D

0' - 2"

3' - 0"

AS
 S

C
H

ED
U

LE
D

0' - 2"

TYPE E

ALUMINUM DOOR W/FULL GLASS LITE 
(DOUBLE)

TYPE D

ALUMINUM DOOR W/ FULL GLASS LITE (SINGLE) & 
GLASS RELITE

3' - 0"

AS
 S

C
H

ED
U

LE
D

0' - 2"

AS SCHEDULED

TYPE B

SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR W/ FULL GLASS LITE 
(SINGLE) & GLASS RELITE

3' - 0"

AS
 S

C
H

ED
U

LE
D

0' - 2"

AS SCHEDULED

TYPE C

SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR W/ FULL GLASS LITE 
(SINGLE)

3' - 0"

AS
 S

C
H

ED
U

LE
D

0' - 2"

WINDOW LEGEND

TYPE A

EXTERIOR WINDOW

TYPE C

INTERIOR WINDOW

AS SCHEDULED

7'
 - 

2"

AS SCHEDULED

11
' -

 0
"

TYPE B

EXTERIOR WINDOW

AS SCHEDULED

3'
 - 

2"
4'

 - 
0"

TYPE F

STOREFRONT W/ DOOR COMBINATION

7'
 - 

0"

AS SCHEDULED

TYPE E

STOREFRONT DOOR 

AS SCHEDULED

ATTACHED STOREFRONT AS 
REQUIRED

1
A6.1.0
______ 1

A6.1.0
______ 1

A6.1.0
______ 1

A6.1.0
______ 1

A6.1.0
______ 1

A6.1.0
______

2
A6.1.0
______ 2

A6.1.0
______ 2

A6.1.0
______ 5

A6.1.0
______ 2

A6.1.0
______

6
A6.1.0
______

5
A6.1.0
______

6
A6.1.0
______

NO. ROOM NAME
DOOR FRAME OPENING FIRE

RATING NOTESWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS HARDWARE TYPE CORE MATERIAL FINISH TYPE MATERIAL FINISH
01
000a ENTRY 6' - 0 1/4" 6' - 11" 1 E METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
000b EXIT 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
000c EXIT 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
000d HALLWAY 6' - 6" 8' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
000e KITCHEN / BREAK 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 1 E METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
000f EXIT 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
101a LOBBY 6' - 0 1/4" 6' - 11" 4 E METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
102a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
103a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
104a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
105a CONFERENCE ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 B METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
106a CONFERENCE ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 B METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
107a EXG. CONFERENCE ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 C METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
107a EXG. CONFERENCE ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none)
108a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
109a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
110a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
111a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
112a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none)
113a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none)
114a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
115a EXG. MECHANICAL ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
115e HALLWAY 6' - 6" 7' - 0" (none) - - - - - - - - DRYWALL WRAPPED OPENING
116a EXG. MECHANICAL ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
117a EXG. RR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
118a EXG. RR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
119a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
120a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
121a STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 A SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
122a EXG. SERVER 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 A SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
123a STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 A SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
125a CONFERENCE ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 B METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
125b CONFERENCE ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) B
126a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
127a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
128a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
129a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
131a PHONE 2' - 10" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 C METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
132a PHONE 2' - 10" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 C METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
133a STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 A SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
134a SHOWER ROOM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 2 A SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
135a EXG. RR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
136a EXG. RR 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
137a CONFERENCE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 B METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
137b CONFERENCE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 B METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
138a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
139a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
140a CONFERENCE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
141a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
142a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 3 B SOLID WOOD TBD METAL ALUMINUM
143a PHONE 2' - 10" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 C METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
143c EXG. SERVER 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none)
144a PHONE 2' - 10" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 C METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
145a PHONE 2' - 10" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 C METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
146a PHONE 2' - 10" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 C METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
147a PHONE 2' - 10" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" 4 C METAL ALUMINUM METAL ALUMINUM
148a OPEN OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
150a EXIT 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
153a OFFICE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN
154a HALLWAY 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 1 3/4" (none) - - - - - - - - EXISTING TO REMAIN

DOOR SCHEDULE
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DOOR & WINDOW
SCHEDULE

A7.0.0

STOREFRONT

 Mark Type Mark Width Height Description Finish Comments

1 B 8'-0" 4' - 0" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
2 B 12'-0" 4' - 0" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
3 A 16-'7" 11' - 0" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
4 A 10'-0" 11' - 0" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
5 C 6'-6" 7' - 2" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
6 C 12'-6" 7' - 2" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
7 C 3'-0" 7' - 2" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
8 C 6'-6" 7' - 2" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
9 C 10'-0" 7' - 2" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
10 C 9'-0" 7' - 2" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
11 C 12'-0" 7' - 2" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
12 C 5'-0" 7' - 2" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR
13 C 4'-0" 7' - 2" 1 3/4" X 4 1/2" MULLIONS W/ 1/4" CENTER GLAZING Anodized Aluminum OR SIMILAR

WINDOW SCHEDULE

No. Description Date
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